Legislative Claims Commission

ANNUAL REPORT

2018

Janet N. Kawash
Clerk of the Commission

o B — e — th







2018

Annual Report
of the

West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission

Commissioners

J. David Cecil, Presiding Commissioner
George F. Fordham, Commissioner

J. Rudy Martin, Commissioner

Janet N. Kawash, Clerk






West Virginia
Legislative Claims Commission

Presiding Commissioner 1900 Kanawha Blvd., E., Rm. W-334 Janet N. Kawash
J. David Cecil Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0610 Clerk
Commissioners Telephone (304) 347-4851 Becky A. Ofiesh
George F. Fordham Facsimile (304) 347-4915 Chief Deputy Clerk

J. Rudy Martin

Honorable Members of the
West Virginia State Legislature

It is my honor and privilege to present to you, in accordance with West Virginia
Code §14-2-25, the Annual Report of the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission. This

Report covers the activities of the Commission for the calendar year 2017.
Respectfully submitted,
anet N. Kawash
Clerk

legis.claims.commission@wvlegislature.gov www.wvlegislature.gov/joint/claimscommission.cfm






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Claims Awarded by Agency

Division of Highways................cc.ooiiii e,
Division of Motor Vehicles.....................ccoooviiiiiiiiiiii i,
Office of Technology................oiuiieiie i
Regional Jail Authority....................ccoouiiii e,
State Board of Education.......................oooiviiiiiieee e
State of West Virginia...............cc.ooooei i

Table of Over-Expenditure Claims................coooeivieieiieeene .

Disallowed ClaimsS...........ovie i e e

Division of Highways...............cooiii i)

Division of Motor Vehicles.................cc.coovime e,
Office of Technology ..............cooiiiiiiii e
Regional Jail Authority..................coiiiiiiiiiiie e
State Board of Education......................ccooiiii e
State of West Virginia................oooiiii e






SUMMARY OF FUNDS

REGULAR CLAIMS BILL

GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS $1,545,502.09
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $ 22,441.15
STATE ROADS FUNDS $ 408,810.13
TOTAL FOR REGULAR CLAIMS BILL $1,976,753.37

OVEREXPENDITURE CLAIMS BILL

GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS $208,236.95
TOTAL FOR OVEREXPENDITURE CLAIMS BILL $208,236.95






1 98eg

SUOR081I07) 4O UOISIAI(]

LL0ZvIZL 0002 000 ‘g pleuoq “Jr JaqINS  9960-91

LL0Z/82/LL  0EVZ 0€¥2 SUOROBLI0Y Jo UdIsiAIg fajays 'sbbeds  5680-91

LL0Z/82/E  ¥EOvs'T vEOrs'T SOUBJSISSY SUBISISA JO Juswpedeq “ouj (YSN) suonn|os ainoes Sy L9E0-91
weiboid uoneysia sWoH AM

1102728 00°182'c8 00°182'€8 '$30.N0SSY UBWINH PUE L}ESH J0 juswiiedsq "0u| [BqOJO SuUONN|OS [BID0S  2220-L)
e

LL0zZ/E/S 00'GLE'D 00'GLE'Q 18 'S80IN0SSY UBWNH pue yiesH Jo juswiedsq ‘Buiyels yequns  /$80-91
e

L102/E/S ve62Z'L X T4l 19 'S90JN0SdY UBLINH PUE Uj[ESH jo Juswpedag “ou| Aipsibey Juswebeueyy  2900-21

L10ZWLI9  8b9ZE'y 0S'v26'9 S90IN0SSY UBWNH Pue yijesH jo juswiiedsq “ou| Bue)s siepunes  9550-94

LL0ZvL9  9L'SelL'S 0S'26'9 $30IN0S8Y UBWNH PUE YjesH Jo juswiedsq “-ou| Buylels sispunes  /650-91

LL0ZPLI9  00°0LL‘E6l 00°0LL'E6L uono3j0Id [EJUSLILOIAUT 4O Juswiedeq ""OU| S8)BI00SSY B BIS8)0d  GB00-Ll
ABojouyoss |

LL0Z/8L/0L  6Z°18L'0L 62°18L'9L 10 920 ‘uonessIuIpY j0 Juswiedeq 'YSN Yooy  0vLo-LL

uojuido papiemy pawie| jusapuodsay Jo swepN jJuBWIR|D JO BWEN Joqunp

Jo ajeq junowy junowy

ainje|siba] 810z 8y} 01 pajussald swie|)



7 98eg

sAemybiH jo uoising

£10Z/22/8  00°00S 00°00S gaeD 'sueg  9580-91
L10Z/8L/0L  00°00G 95'vE6 skemybiH Jo uoising ey ‘siieg  Zov0-91
L102/52/18  £¥¥9T €Y' ¥9T shemybiH jo uoising eolUoIaA pue Asjieg " lepuey ‘Asjleg  9060-S )
LL0Z/SLI9  S6'vOE S6'70€ shemybiH jo uoising "0 Aygowt] pue Asjieg eyu3 ‘Asleg  60£0-L1
LLOZ/LLIOL  19°9ZL 19°9z. shemubiH jo uoising "Y sswer pue sajieg Auaquiy “Jr sajleg  Z9S0-Z1
LL0Z/SLI9  ZL€8 2L€8 shemybiH jo uoising W SNOAISd ‘NwijemweysIipeg 9910/
L10Z/8L/I0L  68°/6T 69°262 shemybiH jo uoising 997 JUSDUIA ‘YSY  £400-L1
L10Z/8/LL  00°L2E 00'Lze shemybiH Jo uoising uswue) JBYoly  9/£0-Gl
LLOZIELIY  0S°€8 05°€8 shemybiH jo uoising UOULBH 'SUMPY  9GZ0-/L
L10Z/0€/0L 00005 00'662'C skemybiH jo uoising N uesSng ‘swepy  GG8}-G|
1102/22/8  €816€ £9°/6¢ shemuybiH jo uoising ‘Q JeydojsuyD pue swepy eoIssar ‘SWepy  gye0-/L
2102/02/6  80°ZLL 80°2LL shemybiH Jo uosing BpUIT PUB j|2QY 'V U240y 29y Z/10-GL
uoluidgQ papiemy pawre|d juspuodsay jJo aweN juewie|d jJo sweN Jaqunpn
Jo ajeqg junowy junowy



¢ o9eq

sAemybiH Jo uoIsIAIQ

LL0Z/SLI9  SE'8pL ge'8vl Auepug pue spuog ydssor ‘spuog  28z0-L}
LL0Z/Z28  ZhLie ZLi1z shemyBiH jo uoising fuyer ‘Aojog  98€0-/1
LL02/8/LL  00°0SZ 00'05¢ skemybiH jo uoising eljlswa) pue sbbog ‘M Aauyer 'sBBog  0250-21
LLOZ/LLI0L  00'L¥L 00'L¥L skemybiH jo uoising 'V UOJBYS pue suiAs|g ydesor ‘suinslg  18G0-Z1
LLOZ/SLI9  8GL6BE 8G°16E shemybiH jo uoising Aeayyer ‘puelg  2SL0-LlL
1102/02/6  ¥2'S8E v2'G8¢e sAemyBiH jo uoising BOISSS[ ‘yoysig  6.5L-vl
el|ebuy
LL0z/e/8 00000'G. PoiepInbrrun skemyBiH jo uoising ‘spuog wasayey Jo a)ejs3 oy Jo XUensiuwpyY ‘I 6502-Sl
LL02/02/6  16'16C 16162 skemybiH jo uoising [ eieqieg pue yossg f piemp3 'yossg  £8£0-91
1102/82/6 LT LSY LZ' LGV skemybiH jo uoising ealpuy pue Jeueg Ayjowl] ‘Jelleg  $090-€l
102V 00°000°L 00°000'1 skemybiH jo uoisiag ' sepeyD ‘epsuleg  6S0Z-Sl
/1028118  0ZL1LC 0zLLZ skemybiH jo uoising uoseys ‘neuleg  0v80-91L
L1021y S0'89S G0'895 skemybiH jo uoising Aey jeeyoiy pue opueg sureso eifios ‘opueg  z.0Z-GL
uoiuidQ pepiemy pawie|D juapuodsay Jo awepN juewie|) Jo awey Jaqunp
Jo ajeq junowy unowy



4 98ed

LL0Z/8IL  PLEEL v1ecl shemybiH Jo uosing ‘M H3QOyY ‘Heyying  0150-/1
11022208 ZE9L zeol skemyBiH Jo uoising ‘W Breig ‘ssebing  gze0-/1
L10Z/PLIZL  SS'6ST GS'652 shemubiH Jo uoising 'q fiebiey ‘weyoing 290021
L102/9/9  SO'LSL 0151 shemybiH Jo uosing uuy Ajjoy ‘widng  02zZ0-L)
L10T/8L/0L 00052 1£°28¢ shemybiH Jo uoising |esieq ‘Jendng  £/10-91
L10Z/22/8 0000l 007001 shemybiH Jo uosing 10B1| pUB JOUNONg [SIUEQ ‘1AUNONg  88Z0-LL
L1021y 00°00S 00°00S skemybiH Jo uoising aunr ‘Bulumorg  GL1L0-LL
L1L0Z/8LIF 00005 00005 shemyBiH jo uoisiNg AyosoQ ‘umolg  6900-L1
L1L0Z/vTI0L  Z6'LYE z6'LYE shemybiH jo uorsing pleieo ‘ueuuslg  GEpO-/1
£10Z/8L/18  00°00S 009. skemybiH o uorsing ‘W 1e1sK1D pue up Aeig q sawer ‘keig  z£/0-91
L10Z/SLI9  L¥9gT LY'9ET shemybiH jo uoising T1piAeQ ‘semog  GLED-LL
L102/2218  €1v8C €1¥82 shemybiH jo uoising '3 auuesr pue siamog T ydiey ‘siemog  /#02-G1
uoiuido papiemy pawie|d juspuodsay jo aweN juewie|) JO sweN Jaqunp
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



¢ 98ed

sfemybiH Jo uoisiag

LL0Z/EV9  L1S°GLL 16°G.L ‘Aiddng sosnody uoiseleyD  9050-91
LL0Z/PL/9  00000's. Pe3epTnbrun shemybiH jo uoising unsnq ‘IpNED  £900-91
110Z/22/8  09°9LL 09911 shemybiH Jo uoising v Auet ‘ydiopsed  zLyo-LL
L1L0ZYIS 00°000°L 00°000°} shemybiH Jo uoising Auey ysped /60021
LL0Z/9/9  9586E 95'86¢ shemybiH Jo uoising v hioBaig ‘reusdied 961021
1102/82/6  0L'8SE 01'85€ skemyBiH Jo uoising M1uoJ ‘uoBwWED  G8E0-/L
L102/2218  ¥L'8v6 bl '8v6 shemybiH Jo uoising ‘M Jeydolsliyd ‘oed  #0v0-GL
2102/9/9 61°€6 6166 shemybiH Jo uotsing Awaser ‘poomnuspled  £120-/1
L1021y 00°00S 00°005 skemybiH Jo uoising Aepys ‘smoung  ZLL0-LL
1102/92/6  TLY8L zLv8L skemybiH jo uoising 1K1y pue smoung Apuey ‘smoung  /150-21
L102/02/6  Ov'vb9 OV b9 shemybiH jo uoising Ined ‘episuing  6£00-9}
LL0zZIvIY 00°005 00°00S shemyBiH Jo uoising BOIpUY PUE Suing uoser ‘sung  8Z1L0-Ll
uoiuido papiemy paune}) juapuodsay jo swepN juewie|) jO sweN JaquinN
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



9 25ed

sAkemyBiH 40 uoIsIAg

£102/9/9 vO'oLL ¥0'OLL T UBID “IPM00D  Z0Z0-LL
L10Z/8Ly  80'6YL 8061 shemubiH Jo uoising eliN ‘Aeluoy  8£00-LL
L10Z/8L/10L  ££7289 £€'289 shemybiH jo uoising Aiobaig pue (s1epiS) najqry speuer ‘uoldwo)d  ZzZL0-9l
LLO0Z/EL9  00°00S 00005 skemybiH Jo uoising JOYjESH PUE JOWIOD JOABIL JBWOD  8¥Z0-LL
L10Z/GL9  00°0S2 00°052 shemybiH Jo uoising uleqezi3 ‘Aal0d  0610-LL
2102/5/6 00°000°1 96°06€'C shemybiH jo uoising [SBUDIN UYOP ‘UBWIYOD  £090-FL
LL0Z/8LIY  0S60L 05601 shemyBiH Jo uorsing uebio pue Aejo 7 selleq ‘Aeld  6£00-LL
L102/8L/8  08°20€ 08'20¢ skemyBiH o uoising BJeg pue Ae|Q "} wepy ‘ABlD  6/G0-91
LLOZISLI9 00002 00°002 shemyBiH jo uorsing Nouusg saouRId WED  LiL0-L)
L10Z/8L/0L 00005 26'9.S shemybiH jo uoising ‘O71718UAID  0804-GL
L10Z/8L/0L  00°00S 00°00S shemyBiH jo uoising JAyeD BIsIyD  L1ZL-GL
L102/22/18  S9'€6L S9'e6l shemybiH Jo uoising uuy ybie pue Aleyd preyory ‘fleud  Zveo-ZL
uowudo paplemy pauwie|H juapuodsay jo aweN juewie|d Jo aWweN Jaqunp
Jo ajeq junowy unowy



£ 98eg

sfemybiy jo uaisinig

L10Z/8/LL 81892 81892 A10Q pue pusug Auenug ‘yea  Syv0-ZL
L10Z/8L/8 19282 19282 shemybiH o uoising W Asied ‘uospeqiny  2020-91
L1028y ¥108 208 shemybi Jo uoising PJEISD PUB BMOID UINY ‘'BMOID  LE00-/L
Z10Z/8L/0L 0000 19'959' skemyBiH jo uoising fa1gny pue uebos eole4 ‘uebord  9r00-9L
L102/82/6  €L°€9 €19 shemybiH Jo uoisinig vaqoy pue adu) umeq ajelueq ‘edud  ZLy0-LL
L102/6L19  0T'l2h 02221 shemybiH o uoising '3 sawer pue Blesp "o joied ‘Blesy  9620-L1
L1028 L pL8TY v1'92ZY skemybiH jo uoising ‘O diiud ‘oberd  pip0-L1L
L10Z/EL/I9 00028 00025 shemybiH Jo uoising obled ‘anwslod  /50-91
L10Z/22/8 007052 00°052 shemubiH jo uoisiaig “1BAJ ‘BIS00  ¥8€0-L1
LLOZ/EILL 1266 12266 skemybiH jo uorsing 'S 19BYOIN ‘AS0D  Z080-9L
£102/2/5 2£°6€9 2659 shemybiH Jo uoising ua9||09 pue 18dood uyor ‘1edood  /¥60-91
LLOZwLIZL 20952 20952 shemybiH jo uaising 'A HBUYOr 'squioo)  89g0-/1
uoiuido papiemy pawie|n juspuodsay jo awepN juewie|) jJo aweN JaquinpN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



g 98egd

sAemyBiy o uoising

£102/9/9 98'LY 98'LY uefuig SeOYOIN ‘Ueea  S6L0-/1
2102/9/9 6L'SLT 6L°GLZ shemubiH jo uoising uelig sejoyoIN ‘ueag  ¥610-L1
£10Z/3L/0L  00°00S 0580/ shemyBiH Jo uorsing o fute‘'uesq  $281L-GL
L10Z/S4/9  00°0S 0005 shemybiH jo uoising lo;ep pue Aeq ydesor ‘Aeeq  6510-L1
£102/9/9 8928 8928 shemybiH 4o uoising lenbey pue siaeq selAL ‘sineq  91z20-LL
L102/22/8 007005 00°005 skemybiH jo uoising “JTendys ‘'sied  €Ly0-L1
L10Z/8LI0L  O¥ZEY ov'zey shemybiH jo uoising ublelysy ‘simeq  G/zo-Gl
L10T/ZT8  0£'1E9 0€'1€9 shemybiH jo uoising Meuer ‘Aqleq  6z£0-LL
LLOZ/SL/9  00°00S 00°00S shemyBiH jo uoising ‘4 18qoy ‘odueQ  EpLO-LL
L10Z/8/LL  00°G9E'L 00'69¢'L shemybiH o uoising 7 seuey) ‘'speq  9vs0-si
LL02/22/8  00°00S 00008 shemybiH jo uoising OLR ‘OlpuEsSled  9LE0-LL
L1021y 00052 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising auuy essieW ‘Aellea  1800-L1
uotuido papiemy pauwie|n juspuodsay Jo aweN juewie|d) Jo saweN JaquinN
Jo ajeq unowy unowy



6 98eg

sAemybiH jo uoisiaig

LL0Z/SLI9 00082 00082 umeq MsIN pue sumng Ul ‘eumNa  9510-21
LL0ZIELI9  €¥'86C £y'86¢ shemybiH Jo uoising dilud pue uung 8peZNS ‘uung  ¥080-91
L10ZIvLiZL  8v0ZT 8¥°0Z¢ skemyBiH Jo uoising ] eipunes ‘uosiod  ¥150-L}
L10Z/8L/0L  00°00¥ 08'26¢'c skemybiH Jo uoising UASY ‘uosioq  8//0-91
LL0ZWly  Z66EL Z6'65) skemybiH Jo uoising alwer 'ssod  $800-L1
/102/22/18  ¥E£'86C ¥€'862 skemyBiH Jo uoising ‘g Ay pue sog y Une) ‘s0d  ¥SE0-LL
/102818 0LbST 8€'605 skemyBiy Jo uorsing ‘O pIneg ‘xiq  €180-91
11021v1y 66201 66°201 shemybiH Jo uoising Asupnog pue oinyg Auoyiuy ‘oini@  £z10-21
LL0Z/0E/OL  ZS8SE 25'85¢ shemybiH Jo uoising Agioys ‘0ooeqId  6850-L1
[102/9/9 6628 56'625 skemybiH Jo uoising suueslyd ‘zeiq  1020-LL
L102/02/6  00°00S 82°€25 skemybiH Jo uoising ‘| YelogaQ pue BaWe|jdQ SIN0T ‘BdWelleg  L90-91
2102/9/9 vi-zee v1'zee skemybiH jo uoising BJgeQ pue ybnoqueq wesuopy ‘ybneqyaq  0610-/1
uoiuido papiemy pawie|o juapuodsay jo awepN JuBWIR|D JO SWRN  JaqunN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



01 ?8ed

sAemyBiy jo uoisiaIg

1102/82/6 007001 00004 e pue Asupod ‘q eigeq ‘Asupod  0GE0-LL
L10Z/8L/18  68°6CE 68°62¢ shemybiH Jo uoising Awy Jayolel4  00%0-91
LL0Z/02/6  10°TLE 102 shemybiH Jo uaising sawer pue Buiwal4 '3 Apeg ‘Buiwely  ZH90-91
L10ZpLIZL  OY'SOL 0¥'S0L sAemyBIH Jo UoISING ejowed pue Jaysi4 MeupejN ‘Jsysi4  gG90-Z}
L10Z/vL/ZL 007005 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising eo soue) ‘Asjpuly  9190-/1
L10C2viZL  SOP8E’) SO'¥8E‘L sAemybiH o uorsing T 1o5eD ‘Aejpuld  ZE£80-9L
L102/22/18  65°G0E 65°G0€ shemubiH jo uoising 7 AoueN ‘laued  £8/0-91
LL0ZIVIS 0£212 0€'212 shemybiH jo uoising "Q suuoAT pue uosnbieq 1 pleuoq ‘uosnbiay  0010-LL
LV02ivlr  pOPSL POvSI shemybiH jo uoising slleA-uuoQ ‘Uoluss  9.00-L)
L10Z/8L18 81291 81291 skemybiH Jo uoisINg Jalh) ‘Aepres  16Z0-91
L10Z/8LF  00°0SS 00°05S shemybiH jo uoising 'V PaL ‘Yomsi3  9¥00-LL
LL0C/SLI9 9g' 9t 9e 9y shemybiH jo uoisinig B00809Y ‘Bpolusxo3  $9L0-/l)
uoluido pepiemy pawie| juapuodsay Jo awepN juewIe|) JO dWeN Jaqunp
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



11 98ed

sAemybiH Jo uoisiaig

L10Z/LLI0L OV LLL ovLLL 'S Aemaq pue JuBID BURSLIYD “If JUBID  B6GG0-/L
L10Z/SLI9  Z£88Z 2£'882 shemybiH jo uoising '3 ayelg pue weyels AsjeH ‘weyelD  8LE0-LL
1102/9/S geeyl geerl shemybiH Jo uoising BIS[OUD UOAOID  L0L0-LL
L10ZwLIE  290SP0L 29°05%'01 shemybiH Jo uoising “-ou| ABojouyoa | g 20USIOS [BQOID  LG60-9L
2102/02/6  00°00S GZ8re'l skemybiH Jo uoising 'S BPUBAA ‘UOSQID  ££90-91
L10Z/8/LL  89°19¢ 89'/9¢ shemybiH Jo uoising euuoq ‘@61099  |Sp0-G)
L102/22/8 00000} 00°000't shemybiH Jo uoising o uIgoy ‘siind  Z0v0-L1
L102/22/8  £8°9L6 £8°0L6 shemyBiH Jo uoising ua|3 ewaydor pue youai4 1 ASNOIY ‘Yousi4  Z090-91
L10Z/8L/I0L  00°0SZ 8v'elT skemyBiy Jo uoising 'V S810[8Q pue uewadl ‘q Jejse ‘uewealy  09£0-9)
L10Z/22/8  00°0SZ 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising epur] Youpald  GEE0-L)
L10Z/8/LL  00°00S 00°00S skemybiH Jo uoising snjL ‘zueld  £Z50-Gl
LL0Z/8LI8  S8'GEL s8'ge. sAemyBiH jo uoising uoser sapeyD JBISo4  LpE0-9L
uoiuido papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay jJo aweN juewlie|) jo aweN JaquinpN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



Z1 99egq

sAemybiH jo uoisiaig

/102/22/8  ¥1°88€ 1°88€ uensuyo ‘1edieH  /6€0-L1
L10T/8L/8 0000 L0'16S shemybiH Jo uoising sjeAsy) ‘uewipied  1680-91
L10Z/8Ly 007005 00°00S shemybiH o uoisinig [SBUIN JeUeH  $G00-LL
1102/22/8  91°10) 9/'101 shemybiH Jo uoising Auueq pue |leH Jepun] ‘lBH  2GE0-L)
210Z/8L/I0L 00052 15§°6.2 shemybiH jo uoising “1pleuod ‘leH 1080~
LLOZ/0E/0L  00°000°L 18°€9€") shemybiH jo uoising SUUD IBH  ¥i¥L bl
L10Z/8L/8  00°0G2 18°201L°L shemybiH jo uoising efebuy pue uojsiieH pieq ‘uoisiieH  g8110-94
L102/b1y 00°62¢ 00's2¢ shemyBiH o uoising usydals pue qqnio auuesr ‘qani  €£10-L1
L102/vL/ZL  00°00G 00°005 shemybiH Jo uoising W sibay pue sjo19 g foeu] ‘sjo1  /£90-/1
1102/€/LL  00°00S 1982 sAemybiH Jo uoisINg '3 Aeupis pue |j8suD aluuog ‘I8N 0060-94
LL0ZIVLIE  00°0ST 00052 skemybi jo uoising WeuBq ‘WHND  L6€L-GL
L10ZLiZL  S¥'98e G982 shemubiH jo uoising Slwiwe] pue uylo AYlowt] ‘UPIO  LZE0-GL
uoiuidp papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay JO aweN juewie|) JO SWEN Jaquinp
Jo ajeq unowy unowy



€1 98ed

L10Z/SL9  98°'ZzE 98°z2¢ shemyBiH o uoising ‘asify H  0810-21
L10Z/0E/0L  6L0VE 61°0¥2C shemyBiH Jo uoising plemp3 pue ueunolH T Auiey ‘uBwyolH  8ZZ0-L)
L10ZV2/0L  S6'9pE G6°9vE shemybiH jo uoising Buuoq ‘UBWIIH  SZ60-¥l
LL02/SLI9  LL8EL L2 °8EL skemybiH Jo uoisIng 'O Maqoy ‘SHOUPUSH  /820-/1
L102/Z2/18 89881 89881 skemyBiH Jo uoising BRIN pue soue Aeo |edo ‘uosiepusH  9ze0-LlL
LL0Z/EILL  pPZEL vy zel shemybiH jo uoising ' WM IS SWIBH  6060-91
L1021y 00°000'L 00°000'} shemubiH Jo uorsiaig plAeQ pue ssukeH Ipuelg ‘ssukeH  8/00-LL
1102228 95°LY6 9G'Lv6 skemybiH jo uoising W HaqoY ‘pUBLBABH  ¥/£0-/)
LL0Z/ELI9  85'S09' 85'509'9 shemuBiH o uoising YEeON ‘puepeABH  7850-9)
LLOZ/ELI9  00°00S 00°00S skemybiH Jo uoising pubig pue “ir JoyojeH Aey pleuoq ‘JSYoleH  $600-91
LL0Z/SLI9 0689 06'89 shemybiH jo uoising 7 Auer 'sieH 982021
1102/82/6  00°00S 00005 shemybiH Jo uoising Wepwed JadieH  6z0-gl
uojuido pepliemy pawie|n juspuodsey Jo aweN juewie|) Jo sweN Jaquinp
Jo ayeq junowy junowy



1 28eq

LLOZIELS  OLES) 0L€S1 shemubiH Jo uorsing IPRUDIN UNH  G9Z0-LL
L1021y 66'9€ 66'9€ skemybiH Jo uoising Y Sewer Ny €600-Z}
LV0ZWIy  08'SZE 08'sE shemubiH jo uoising ueug ‘AeIpUnH  Z10-9L
1102/92/6 00700 00°00S shemubiH Jo UOISING -y uesng pue sherydwnH Jaydolsliyd ‘skaiydwny L 2p0-L1
£102/9/9 0¥'102 0¥'1L02 shemybiH jo uoising us|3 Alep ‘Aeaydwiny  £610-L1
£102/9/9 00052 00052 shemybiH o uoising "g SOWEr pue PIoYNH "3 sunsuyD ‘pJOPNH  G8L0-LL
LL0Z/9/9  86'6G. 8665, sfemybiH jo uoising ‘q Aue ‘uewiyny  0020-L}
L10ZLIZL 08061 08061 shemybiH jo uoising 1 preukely ‘AepijoH  9520-91
110212218 89'8¢Y 89'8EY shemubiH Jo uoising Jesebiey pue puepes Apuy ‘8BpoH  8E£0-/1
/10256 S6'GLE S6'GLE shemyBiH Jo uoising M Awwe] YeoH  €SpL-gl
1102/5/6 ANA4 ANAAS skemyBiH Jo uoising "y BIGUAD ‘ODUIH  6891-G1
£102/5/6 98'¢l9 98¢l sfemubiH Jo uoising o BIYUAD ‘BpiUIH  8891-GI
uoluidQ papiemy pawie|d juapuodsay jJo saweN juBWIR|) JO BWRN JaquinN
Jo ayeq unowy unowy



G1 o8eq

sAemybiH jo uoisiaig

LL0Z/YIY 00°.S 0025 ¥oer ‘uosuyor  Q€1L0-L1
LL0Z/ZZI8  SEPST GEPST skemybiH jo uoising SsWer pue uosuyor "y JaylesH ‘uosuyor  G910-9l
LL02/22/8 98'¥¥Z 98'irg skemybiH o uoising SeWer pue uosuyor suspeq ‘uosuyor  //z0-L1
1102/52/8 LeoLe'L LE0LZ'L shemybiH o uoising aAs]S welipn ‘eberer  1GG0-9)
LVOZIEVI9  LL°11TL LLVLT) skemybiH jo uoising BULION ‘SINBF  GBOL-Gl
LL0ZIEL/I9 0070582 00052 shemyBiH jo uorsing ‘a>MeN WeLer  /9v0-9l
1102/S/6 ¥i°869'L 7r'869'L skemybiH jo uoising "1 Ueqoy “Jr uosyoer  9690-9)
Awwe |
L10Z/22/18  00°00S 00°00S skemybiH jo uoising PUB UOSYOB[ UIUBIL ‘UOSHOE[ JOJUUS[ ‘UOSHOBl  /ZE0-/)
LL0Z/0E/0L  0£TLL 0eCLL skemybiH jo uoising eouled ‘NepzinH - GE00-21
L102/2/S 0e°€ze 0c°€Ze shemybiH jo uoising ‘s Awaser ‘uosulyoing  1.500-21
LL0Z/22/8  00°S8L 0081 skemybiH jo uoising fueqisinH z2€0-21
LL0Z/SL/9 00700l 00°00L skemybiH jo uoising fusy ‘JslunH  Z0€o-L1
uoluido papiemy pawie}) juapuodsay jo awepN juewie|) Jo saweN JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



91 28eq

sAemybiH Jo UoISIAIQ

L102/2/S 0£L12 0cL1e 1960y ‘Ao £080-91
L10Z/SL9  S9'SEV SO'SEY skemybiy Jo uoising oo SewoyL I 18L0-LL
1102/82/6  S1L'808 1808 shemyBiH Jo uoising usalyley pue Jsjpuny T usydals Uelpuly  Z190-L1
L10Z/vZI0L  T0°SST 20'S5Z shemybiH o uoisIng wil ‘slyay  ¥Sr0o-LL
LL0Z/%y  00°00S 00008 shemybiH Jo uoising ‘3 uyor JeIsey  SELO-LL
L10Z/0E/0L  SL¥8 S.v8 shemybiH Jo uoisIng Jaquy pue 90ISN[ JSpUBX3Y [SBYDIN '9O8SNS  Z/¥0-Ll
L\02/S2Y  TE'86E z€'86¢ shemybiH jo uoisIng fosur ‘sonsnr  0£20-91
L10T/SLI9  SO'T6Y S0'Z6Y sfemubiH Jo uoising M BlI2YS ‘OULBN-SBUOr  6620-L)
L10Z/8Ly  1L6€9) 169l shemybiH Jo uoising UOSEl ‘SBUOT  £900-L1
LLOZILLIOL  8L'OVL 8L oVl skemybIH o uoising AisuD pue “If SeUOr YoBr ‘Ssuor  8950-L)
LL0Tvly  $S'89L 5801 skemybiH Jo uoising 9 Ausys ‘uosuyor  2000-94
210Z/8L/8 00062 Z1'919 shemybiH jo uoising foi] pue uosuyor suuy BI02Q3Y ‘UOSUYOl  9EG0-9)
uouidp papliemy pawie| juapuodsay jJo saweN JUBWIE|D JO SWRN JaquinpN
jo 9jeq junowy junowy



L1 98=g

LL02VIE  ¥5985 5985 shemybiH Jo uoisINg ueron pue sua)i 8okor ‘suad  92/0-91
L102/8L18  00°€ZL 00'€zZL shemybiH Jo uoising 9107 'sIMeT  1Z80-91
L10ZvIv 00°005 00°00S shemybiH Jo uoising 'V Yeja7 pue pieuos ‘Q youjed ‘pleuos  6eL0-/1
L102/22/8 8069 G8'069 skemybiH Jo uoising UB|Y [9BYDI PUE 181587 "M JS4iUUSr 'ISIeT  SOY0-LL
L102/¥2I0)  SS'E6L GG€61 shemyBiH Jo uoising eyay pue 6637 Aeupoy ‘667  19¢0-21
L102/€L9  vL'6ZL v1'6Z1L shemyBiH o uoising [oBUYDIN “Jr MBT  8EZ0-LL
L102/9/9 L0°S0Y L0°S0Y skemyBiH jo uoisinig Haqoy pue Zjue ugsnr ‘zue]  68L0-LL
L102/02/6 96899 96'899 shemubiH o uoising Haqoy pue paquieT eueys ‘peque]  6860-Gl
L10Z/8L1y  ££°965 £€°965 shemybiH jo uoising epuod ‘Hequwe]  8G00-/)
L10Z/EL/9 0000 00°005 shemybiH Jo uoising ‘L ou3 ‘Aueye  0210-L1
L10Z1v1y 00052 00052 shemubiH jo uoising ueug pue Aoe Japuuer ‘Aoe7  6500-9)
LI0Z/SL/9  1L€98T R.owm skemybiH Jo uoising uesng 'ssneuy  £0€0-Ll
uoluido papiemy pauwie|o juspuodsay jo swepN juewie[) JO SWEN JaquinN
Jo axeq junowy junowy



g1 9eg

L1021y 0L°8L1 0L8LL shemybiH Jo uoising "D usydsls ‘uelN  81L0-/)
L10Z/EL9  SLTLL SLZLL shemubiH Jo uoising feied ‘elleN  €£950-9)
L10Z/vly 00°00S 00°005 shemyBiH Jo uoising awuyor ‘ssieN 011021
L10Z/LLI0L  2E°88Z ze'882 shemybiH yo uoising JUSOUIA PUB OULBIN-SBUOL "M BlIBYS ‘OULBIN  #150-L)
2102/22/8  00°00S 00°005 shemybiH Jo uoising mayne pue neusbiepy uepior ‘neusbiey  0Z260-91
LL0Z/8LI8  SbSv8 G¥'S¥8 shemubiH Jo uoising ‘g eSS ‘wnaEew  S0L0-9L
L102/vLIZL 88602 88'602 shemubiH jo uoising [ BaIpuy pue ejnwep Auad ‘einwei | Ly0-LL
LV 8eest 8e'esl shemybiH Jo uoising llouer ‘'SHeN  G200-L}
L102Ivly 6E6LY 6S6LY skemyBiH jo uoising v Alaquuiy pue snopep ‘A sepeyD ‘snopeiN  9110-LL
1102/82/6  00°00G 00°005 shemybiH jo uoising uu3 ‘IepeiN  €Z90-€L
L102/22/8  00°00S 00°005 shemybiH jo uoising Kiobaig pue yso Aeoels ‘'ysol  L2€0-LL
L102/52v  1T82T L2822 sfemubiH Jo uoising uasey Jebuisuol  9190-1
uoiuidQ papiemy pawie| jusapuodsay Jo aweN juewie|) JO SWeEN  Jaquinp
Jo azeq unowy junowy



61 982g

LL0T/22I8  ¥8°00S ¥8°005 shemybiH Jo uoising T Awwe] ‘smopesiy  9/10-/1
L10ZILIZL  OL' LoV oL’ LoY shemybiH Jo uoisinig "H I92YDIN pUE IOPE3I 8NS BYIY JIOPESIN  Z€90-LL
1102/9/9 85825 86'82S shemybiH Jo uoising BUNSLIY PUE Spea|y essIaly ‘Spesiy  8010-/1
LL0Z/v2I0L  00°28 0028 shemybiy Jo uoising 061099 ‘UBNDOW  G9E0-/L
L10Z/8L/0L  00°Z9€ 00°29¢ shemybiH Jo uoising '3 sewjoq ‘AoUUoN  0/60-91
LL0Z/8Lr  00°ZEL 00ZEl shemubiH Jo uoising paler ‘Ae¥SOOOIN  £900-2)
£102/9/9 82’801 82'80L shemybiH jo uoising UBUJBUOP NOUPIODON  §120-ZL
1102/82/6  00°0€9 00°0€9 shemybiH Jo uoising 99D\ YiouUDY ‘(L7 SIOION 99DON  L960-7L
L10Z/€L9  ¥8'9/L 8921 shemybiH jo uoising fusayg pue AoQoW uineq ‘A00oN  €v20-/1
L102/22/8  00°00S 00°00S skemybiH o uoising uosef pue uie ajueydals ‘UBIDON  09€0-LL
LL0Z/8L/I0L  8TEE8 8z'ces shemuBiH jo uoising 4 Auie ‘ezzey  1220-GL
LL0ZISLI9  00°SEL 00'GEL shemybiH Jo uoising Juyor ‘eysezelN  9pL0-LL
uoiuidp papiemy pawie|n juapuodsay jo aweN juewie|d Jo saweN JaqunN
jo ajeqg junowy junowy



0z 95eq

sAemybiH 1o uoIsIAIQg

L102/vTI0L 110G L10SY T J9lAL ‘UBWION  000-91
LLOZIELS  LLV2Z 11122 skemyBiH jo uoising Awaier ‘UBWMSN  1620-91
L10Z/5L/9 0,00l 04700} shemybiH Jo uoising 'S BUUOQ pUE IS JBJSBN ] PIBYDIY JBISON  0620-L)
£102/5/6 65'€2¢C 65°€22 skemyBiH Jo uoising UNP3 pue ueyojjo aluuo) ‘ABAIN  £620-91
LL0ZZIOL LV LbY LLLbY shemybiH jo uoising uuy A[@y ‘@USANN 61021
L10Z/5/6 6969l 69697 shemubiH Jo uoising sejoxoIN ‘AuuadAsuoy  02p0-91
L102/5L19  9E L. 9e° /L shemybiH jo uoising ess|[3 'USWOW  G8Z0-/)
L102/S2y 00052 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising '3 Aqgog pue JaIN 7 AoBIS JBIN £190-91
L102/02/6  9€'10€ 9e'10¢ shemybiH jo uoising JuIer BIIN 0LFL-GlL
/102/02/6  LE°19) L7191 skemybiH Jo uoisIng ‘Juser SN 691Gl
LLOZ/ELI9  00'8LE 00°8LE shemubiH Jo uoising ‘a MOUNEW UGN 120}
[102/7L/ZL  00°00G 00°00S shemybiH Jo uoising ugsSnr pue esnoysualy UuAieie)| ‘esnoysusly  ££00-L1
uoluido papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay Jo aweN jueWIe|) JO BWeN Jaqunpn
Jo ajeqg junowy junowy



1798

skemubiH jo uoisiaig

Z10Z/0E/0L  00°00§ 26199 ™ Aoluels ‘anpiad  8/10-/1
L102/8L/0L  00°00S 0000 skemybiH Jo uoising 'S PEYD pue anpiad [esyoey ‘enpiad  £980-G)
1102/22/8  80'Z8) 80°Z8lL skemyBiH Jo uorsing 'L Aobaig pue sseibispuad Apojsi ‘sseibispuad  29£0-L)
LLOZ/LLIOL  SO'ZEE s0°zee skemybiH Jo uoising Jeuoq Yebad  0850-LL
L10Z/8L/10L  GO'9Gk S0'95¥ shemybiH jo uoising UOSEr [SBUDIN pue Ined M Alep ‘Ined  SpLO-LL
/10Z/81/0L  00°000'y 00°000'y shemybiH Jo uoising o BAJ ‘uosJaNed  60v0-9L
LL0Z/2IS  00'6L 0062 shemybiH Jo uoising 'S uor JaIed  §800-L1
L102/22/8  00°00S 00°005 skemybiH Jo uoising aouale|D pue soxted 1 foueN Usdied  OLY0O-LL
L102/22/8  00°SLE 00°SLE shemybiH o uoising aIsipyD ‘wowled  9££0-L)
L10Z/8L8  LL'E6Y L'€Y skemybiH jo uoising vesus ‘o0 18E0-9L
L102/¥2i0L  09°9LL 09911 skemybiH Jo uoising eIpueg pue JopNN r Aqqog JSNNN  8ZH0-L1L
L10Z/EL/9  00°000°L 00°000'} shemyBiH jo uolsing salieyd “If SePONN G910-91
uoluido papiemy pawiejn juapuodsay jo awepN juewie|) JO dWeN JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



77 9%eg

sfemybiH jo uoIsIAIg

L1021v1y 0Z'221 0z /21 uelig Jegey  L200-L)
L10Z/8L/10L 0005 LO'6¥S shemybiH jo uoising J9yse Md - 9100-GL
LLOZ/8LY  096.2 09'5/Z shemybiH jo uoising 'V pineq ‘preyold  /600-91
LL0ZMIY  bTSSE ¥2'55E shemybiH jo uoising Haqoy ‘uolsald  ZL00-LL
LLOZ/8/LL  00°00S 00°00S skemybiH jo uoising v Awaser ‘esod  L0v0-LL
LL0ZIYIY 00°00S 00°005 shemybiH jo uoising Wsqoy pue sadid ] eAuos ‘Jadid  £800-/1
L10Z/8L1y  6EE8L 6E'€8l shemubiH jo uoisinig "] UOSEl pue uousuld [ As0B)S ‘UousNuld  9E00-L)
LIL0T/SVI9  260LL 26°0L1 shemybiH Jo uoising " Heqoy pue Robbid v aney ‘wobbld  80c0-L1L
LLOZWLIZL  00°95T 00'952 shemybiH jo uoising "1 9j0eD ‘uosIeld  00S0-9L
L10ZIviy 00'69 0069 shemybiH jo uoising Aew ‘'sdilud  0800-21
L102/02/6 TV PET Zrvee shemubiH Jo uoising T uiAsy ‘sdilud  S0¥0-91L
elawed
110Z/€/8 00°000°GZ 00°000'02 SAEMUBIH 40 UOISING  anpiay usine Jo Bje}sT BU} Jo XUJRNSILIWPY ‘eNpidd  6E02-GL
uoindo papiemy pawie|o juapuodsay J0 sweN juewWIR[) JO SWBN JaquinN
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



€z 98ed

L10Z/0€/0L  00°0ST S1'9zZ¢ shemyBiH jo uotsing 1o7 pue Aeqoy roug ‘Aeqod  0/£0-/1
£10Z/82/6  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising . ISsey) ‘sueqod  9110-Z1
L10TIvlY 0¥'S9¢2 0¥'69Z shemybiH j0 uoising "a Aequuny pue Aemabpry O Asuyer ‘Aemebpry  £200-21
LL02vlr  00°0LL 000LL shemybiH jo uoising oleq ‘puowyory  0zZ40-L)
L10Z/%1y 00052 00052 shemubiH Jo uaising T Ateo ‘uospreyory  £200-Z1
L102IIS 0£°0/2 0€°0.2 shemybiH Jo uoising "3 10T ‘'spreyoly  ¥600-L1
L10Z/LL0L  OLEPL 0L'EPL shemybiH Jo uoising 'g UUBYS pue Japaay alome '19pesy  /G50-LL
1102/22/8  00°00S 0005 skemyBiH jo uoising Auiey pue || puowfey ‘r oliwoq ‘puowhey  0zeo-/L
LLOT/ELI9  §1'80L G2'80. shemybiH jo uaising "3 Haqoy pue yigey r eleyS ‘WRey  £€6/0-9)
210zZ/8L  00°00S 00°00S skemybiH jo uoising ejauuoQ Jelemuiey  Gp00-L}
LL0Z/8/LL  00°00S 00005 shemybiH jo uoising Kiayar ‘ysippey 981021
/10z/22/8  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH Jo uoising 2o pue yiopey AIBS LeqioH ‘WIoPEY 2080~
uomndo popiemy paune|H juapuodsay jo awepN juewe|d Jo saweN Jagqunpn
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



g 98eg

LLOZWIS  8ELWT 8E"LYT shemybiH Jo uoising 'O yelogeq ‘ellEqS  8600-LL
L102/5/6 81'6/1 816/l shemybiH jo uoising sime ‘siepunes | 100-L)
L102/%/S 00°GLL 00GL1 shemybiH Jo uoising uAjoJeD pue Wosues 3 Pasen] ‘Wosues  Z0L0-ZL
L10Z/ELI9  86THY 86Zvv shemubiH Jo uoising uiSNf pue UoSUYor uApiey ‘s|enwes  89z0-/1
L10ZLIZL  1L9'ST) 19°6Z1 shemybiH Jo uoising eUe pue Aingsijes ] uiaey ‘Aingsiles  G090-/)
L102/7LIZL 007005 00°005 shemybiH Jo uoising MEN pue a10eg umeq euifsy ‘a10eS  SZH0-/L
L10Z/72/0L 9598 9€'98 shemybiH jo uoising uuy emiks ‘020eS 61202}
LLOZ/SLI9  00°0ST 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising BjJONEq ‘PUBIMOY  1/T0-Ll
LLOZ/SLI9  00°0SY 0005 shemybiH jo uoising " onig ‘PIUOSYIOY  €6Z0-LL
1102/SL/9 00005 00005 skemybiH jo uoising BlIPYOIN PUB Y10 "1 BNYSOP ‘YO £G10-/1
LL0Z/SL/9 0019l 00°L91 shemybiH jo uoising piemp3 'ssoy  8v10-/L
L10Z/8L1¥ 69802 59'802 SAEMUBIH JO UOISING  seiBnoq ey pue 1860y auleI0T BINIO I S19B0Y  8900-L1
uoiuido pepiemy pauwie|n juspuodsay Jo aweN JuBWIE]D JO dWEeN Jaqunp
J0O ajeq junowy junowy



Gz 98egq

sRemuybiy jo uoising

L10Z/bly 166G L6651 uoley pue supidwig ‘g essuep ‘sudwis  1}10-/)
L102/8L/I0L  S8°02 58'02 shemybiH Jo uoisinig uaydelg pue uowig aloeS ‘UoWIS  LiLL-Gl
[10Z/02/6 89909 89909 SABMUBIH 0 UOISING 4 puwig pue preddayg sullog 'O Apuelg ‘pieddeys  50Z0-91
2102/9/9 00°00S 00°006 skemybiH jo uoising T PIEQ ‘IBUS  8810-LL
L10Z/SL/9 000§ 00°05Z skemyBiH jo uoising o piaeq 'sleaus  1910-Z1
L10Z/pLIZL  Sy8slL Sv'881 shemubiH Jo uoising edny pue BwIeYS |nyey ‘BuLBYS  68¥0-Z)
L102/52/8 0000 119/2'C skemybiH jo uoising BIYUAD pue Jareys Auusy ‘1eseys  £6G0-9L
L1021y 00'L€2 00'L€2 shemybiH jo uorsing " oW ‘Aysweys  1€20-91
LL0ZIvLIZ)L  6T€TE 62°€Z¢ shemybiH o uoisiaig " SeeyD ‘ulqueys  $980-91
L10Z/2LI0L  00°00S 00°00G skemybiH jo uoising ukiyiey| pue Jajeys 1 19BYIN 19jeYS  8/G0-/)
L1L0Z/vZ/0L  OL'L6 oL'Le shemybiH Jo uoising BYSO9Y NSBIPOS  9GYL-Yl
L1021y v0'62) v0'62) skemyBiH o uoising Awwio] ‘Yoqess  5/0z-GL
uoluido papiemy pawie| juspuodsay jo aweN JuBWIRI) JO BWeN Jaqunp
Jo azeq junowy junowy



97 288g

L10Z/%/S 00052 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising selbnoQ ‘Jepjows  90L0-LL
/10Z/22/8  00°00S 00005 shemybiH Jo uoising UM ‘WIWS  G6E0-LL
L10Z/8LY  00°L02 00202 shemybiH jo uoising Jsuue] ‘YIWS  G900-L)
L102/SL/9 0008 0008 shemybiH 4o uoising 'O Apuey ‘ynws  £820-L1
L10Z/8L/I0L  00°00S'C 00°00S'E shemybiH jo uoising Aueyug pue ynws ydiopuey ‘'yywS  0Z€0-GL
LL0Z/8/LL  8T6TE 8z'62¢ skemybiH Jo uoisINg ‘A SIBUIIN ‘YIWS  0EE0-G 1
L1002y €5€6E £G66¢ shemybiH jo uoising uukq s 'WWS  GE00-9)
L10Z/8LI8  ¥.'86G 1865 shemubiH jo uoising ‘q Jeboy ‘poomjlews  8100-LL
L102/vly 11622 11622 shemybiH jo uoising ‘M Piemp3 ‘ueojS  6200-L)
L102/¥2/0L  SY'SST S¥'65T skemubin jo uoising B|j9)S pue Yoe|S swer YoelS  LL€0-LL
/102/52/8  99°6TE 99'62¢ skemyBiH Jo uoising Auey ‘il ubneans  9€20-91
1102 1522 i-xad? shemubiH o uoIsing '3 Aue pue suydwis ‘| esaus] ‘'supdwis  1220-91
uoluidQ papiemy pawie) juapuodsay Jo aweN juBWIR|) JO SWEN  JaqunN
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



LT9%eq

sAemybiH 10 uoIsINg

L10Z/SLI9  99'L8lL 99'I8lL pieyory pue |iI6img 3 eng ‘WIS 6210-LL
L10Z/8L/8  00°00§ 0v'6€S'E shemybiH Jo uoising lir pue suclg Aiobaio ‘suols  8990-91
L10z/eTIe 6TELY Y AYA4 skemybiH o uoising Jaboy pue Asjuels euuoq ‘PHOIS  80T0-LL
L10T/8L1y  09°/€9 09°/€9 skemybiH Jo uoisiAIg uoisu] ‘Hemdls  ZGL0-9i
LL0Z/IELI9  LLEE9 L1°€E9 shemybiH Jo uoising llepuey ‘uosusydals  1zz0-9)
L10Z/8L/18  00°0¥S 00°002't shemybiH jo uoising sewer pue susyds}g ] eJpueg ‘susydels  /£50-91
L10Z/YIS 96°€EE 96'¢eE shemybiH Jo uoising ‘d UsARlg ‘Aexpeis  L0LO-ZL
L1021y ar: ly18 shemybiH Jo uoisINg 4 ker Jayoie)s  €110-21
L10Z/8/LL  00°000'L 00°000°} skemybiH Jo uoising ydasor siouelq ysuelS  98€0-G)
L102/02/6  ¥8°96. ¥8'96. shemubiH o uoisinig E}SJOT pUB JNUPUBIS pleuoq INYpuelS  9880-91
L102/viy 99'100'} 99'100°} shemuybiH jo uoising IA1ay9 pue o1budg ydiey ‘eibuds  £y0z-G1
L10Z/€L/9  00°00S 00°00S shemubiH jo uoising eubay pue seouads Auepug ‘Jeousds  8€G0-9L
uoiuidgo papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay Jo saweN jueuie|) Jo saweN JagqunpN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



g7 98eq

LL0Z/8LF  PELTE ve'Lee skemybiH jo uoising ‘M Sawer ‘;auin]  /$00-Li
L10Z/LLI0L  61°9ST 62952 sAemyBiH jo uosING 'Y PIOJEH pUE Jauin]| epualg Jaunl  0SS0-Ll
LLOZIvIv 9e°1/2 9e'1/2 shkemyBiH Jo uoising fieo Jexanl  2000-21
LL02/22/18  00°00S 00005 skemybiH jo uoising ‘gesn ‘oubll  6LED-LL
1L02/22/18  ¥S'€ST ¥5'e5T shemyBbiH jo uoisINg feupoy ‘uosdwioy]  6910-.L
LL0Zviy  vres 186 skemyBiH jo uoising ejowed ‘vosdwoyl  0/00-L}
LLOZ/SLI9  L¥8LE LP'8LE shemybiH jo ucisIng ydasor pue uosdwoy| soepuey ‘uosdwoyl  €/20-LL
LL0Z/EL/9  81°0€6 81°0E6 shemybiH jo uoising 'Suwed ‘P8l  8/50-9l
LL0Z/SLI9  00°0SZ 00052 shemybiH jo uoising d epuaig ‘Nogiel  vLE0-Ll
oI
102wy 00°00S 00°00S sAemubiH Jo UISING  pue JeBImg s|jauar pue ouezoT 'y omeweq JeBIMS 21 10-L1
L102/0E/0L  00°000'GZ 00°000'S¢ shemyBiH jo uoising aulello] 'Wems  £690-91
LLOZ/ELI9 007008 00°00S skemubiH jo uoising "d auoyduayd pue uesieJbuoH uler ‘ssuens  LGL0-ZL
uoindo papliemy pawne|n juapuodsay Jo aweN juBWIR|D JO dWEN JaquinpN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



6 29eq

L1021y 86°vPE 86°¥E shemuBiH jo uorsing apaInde|N pue sISlep ‘N AB|USY ‘SIBBM  ZLO0-LL
£102/9/9 69022 69022 shemybiH Jo uoising 'S uuy ‘sieleM  ZE20-LL
L102/82/6  6L'8Y 61 8¥Y SAeMUBIH J0 UOISING  fauyjer “ou] sajes oy PsUMO-8id BIPUBYUE 'SIIEM €160~/ )
L10Z/8LYy  iZSE vp'z8e shemybiH Jo uoising ] JayieaH ‘SIleM  9900-L1L
£102/9/9 1992} 19921 shemybiH Jo uoising ' uoseys BN 6610-L)
L102/8L/8  00°0ST £¥'96C shemybiH Jo uoising eysenbrepy ‘vewsbepy  G0£0-91
L10Z/5L/9 00005 00°00S shemybiH Jo uoising 'V I9BYDIIN ‘OIY098A  1820-L1L
LLOZWLIZL 007008 00005 skemybiH Jo uoising ‘M uely ‘veybnep  9590-91
L102Iv/S zev6e zevee sAemubiH jo uoising 'AHaqoH ‘Aeusen  9600-L1
L10T/5L/9  06°L8lL 06'181 shemybiH jo uorsing ueug pue AepueA BUIN ‘Aepuen  $210-2)
L10Z/viy 02°902 02902 skemyBiH Jo uoising K107 pue using uep ‘M usydels ‘using UBA  L600-ZL
L102/8/LL  00°00€ 00°00€ skemuybiH jo uoising uojulld ‘ploydn  6ZS0-2)
uoiuidQ papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay Jo swepN juewie|) Jo awieN Jaquinp
jJo ajeq junowy junowy



0¢ 28e4

£102/9/9 00'6.S 00625 shemybiH Jo uoising "y uoq “Jr UoSIIpM £220-L
L10Z/v2I0L 28802 28'802 shemubiH Jo uoising 'V Uyor ‘[l UOSIIM €270-L1
LL0Zvy  00°0€L 00°0€L shemybiH jo uoising uiqoy ‘S 9vL0-9)
1102228 LT60Z 12602 skemyBiH Jo uoising ‘W ueig ‘SIliAA - 9560-91
L10Z/8L/0L  00'VEE 00'¥EE shemybiH Jo uoising ] Ueqoy ‘sweiipm  8€1L0-91
L1021y 00°00S 00°00S shemubiH jo uoising INed pue SWEIIM ulg ‘SWeliM - 6861-G1
L102/¥IS 18°Z8¢ 18'Z8¢ shemybiH jo uoising usuieq ‘SWelIM  GOLO-LL
LL0Z/8216  ¥8°9L ¥8'9/ shemybiH Jo uoising Awy ‘'sweltm  £2S0-LL
L10Z/0E/0L 01652 0,652 shemubiH Jo uoising “ou) Auedwod eluibiuA ISOM  9¥80-91
L10Z/8L/0L  00°00S 2T 9L skemybiH Jo uoising v Aoy Jeneap  £0G0-G1
£102/9/9 8€'962 8£°962 skemyBiH Jo uoising N uouepy ‘uoibulysepy  9zz0-L1
L10Z/SLI9  O¥'SS8 0¥'658 shemybiH Jo uoising [ 210POSYL PUE BIBAN SISSS[* ‘BIBM  FiLO-LL
uoluido papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay jo saweN juewie|) Jo aweN JoquinN
Jo ajeq junowy Junowy



1¢ 98ed

LL0Z/8LI0L  LL'9SL L1 '9GL skemybiH Jo uoising JaYjesH ‘OulULUEZ  HEEO-G)
L102/vIZL 65°86L 6861 shemybiH Jo uoising eyjuewes ‘obsiesx 605011
L102vly 00°006 00°00S shemybi jo uoising 'Y Yieqez)3 pue Jabesp ‘H Aueq uebesA  8/10-91
1102/22/18  60°62F 6062 shemybiH Jo uoising BULIRY PUB SMAM T WelliM ‘OPAM  L9E0-L1
L102/6L/9 LIS LP'LGL skemyBiH Jo uoising seon Aleo ‘USHOOM. 621021
L1021y 88'6e¢ 88°GEE shemybiH Jo uoising 'S pseyory ‘Aell0opM 060021
L10Z/8LI0L  LO'LYS L9'LYS shemybiH Jo uoising ua|ly Aiayapr ‘pPoOM  6¥10-91
LL0ZIvIY 00'652 00°65. shemybiH Jo uoising ' Aus] ‘moiIM  LGZ0-91
1102/82/6  65'90€ 67°90€ shemybiH jo uoising 'JeIES ‘MOIUM  9LG0-LL
L102/€L/9  96°9¢l 96'9¢1 shemybiH Jo uoising 097 Joboy ‘MOJUIM  6£20-L)
LL0Z/919  Z6'6VT Z6'6VC shemyBiH Jo uoising ' B009qOY 'UBWOSIM  L220-L)
L102/02/6 00005 00005 shemyBiH jo uoising diiiud ‘suM  88£0-91
uoluido papiemy pawie| juapuodsay jo awepN juewiIe]) JO dWRN JaqunN
Jo ajeq junowy unowy



7€ a8ed

| sees2'026'1s | 682561558

/102/0Z/2L  00°000°0SZ‘L P@3epInbITuUn eluIbiIp 159 JO SlelS aa7 aleq ‘UNH  SZSL-vl
L10Z/0S/0L  L¥'¥ST Ly ¥Se UoREdNP3 40 pIE0y SiElS ‘uoooju| BQP OUj LOSaId VSN LEEO-LL
V0T 9898 98'9¢ Asouny Ayiioe 4 [euondaL0d pue [ier [euoibay o Ay “ur ioMiBM PLLO-LL
L10Z/E/LL  00°00L 0000} Rusoyiny Ayijioe 4 [euoRd3110D pUE |Ier [euoibey mayne Aweler ‘@100 0200-LL
Z10Z/€/LL 00°00L 0000} Auouiny Ayjioe [euondaLIod pue (ier [euoibay uAue] ‘uewyoH  1120-9)
LLOZ/E/LL 007002 00002 Aouiny Aiioe |eUORD3LI0D PUE |ier [euoibay 1 kiobeio T wno  0vZo-L)
L10Z/8Z/LL  00°9.S'L 00152} Aouiny Ayioe [euoRos1103 pue (e [euoibay Rer joeyoIN OIS0 G£90-91
LLOZIE/L  00°LY9 00°2¥9 Asoyiny Ayjioe [euoRoaLI0) pue |ier [euoibay o fie Jedeg  0820-LL
L10Z/0E/0L  00°000'E 00°000'¢ ABojouyos jo S0 ‘fuedwo) oulos|3 UCISSBYD YINOS  /¥L0-2L
L10Z/vIZL  00°06S 00°065 SSIIYSA JOJ0W Jo UoISING ‘O71d Alley uosxyoer  6260-/1
/10Z/8L/10L 00052 08'928'2 shemubiH jo uoisiaig M Ylsuua) 'BleZ  G00-9L
uoluido papiemy powie|) juspuodsay Jo aweN jUBWIE|D JO SWEN JaquinN
jo ayeq junowy junowy



uomido lig swie|s wref) jo sInjeN SWIEN SJuewre[y JaquinN
jo9eQg ul Junowry

‘|e 19 'S821N0Sal UBWNy pue yjjesy Jo jusuipiede( ayj jsuieby swie|d

00°0S.'Sr$ J_ ‘|ejo} Aousby

LZl0z/og/0L 00°0SZ’L [eunq jusBipul SWoH [esjoung uebloN  Z8E0-LL-0D
210¢2/82/¢ 00°00S°.2 slelnq juabipul "ou| Aienpopy uolBN  §500-2) -0D
olL0z¢/.2/6 00°0SZ'} leung jusBipul OU| SWOH |esaund plo4  #650-91-00
£10¢/0¢/01 00°0s2’lL leung usbipul OU| SWOH [esdund pio4  6.E€0-L1-0D
2102/0€/0L 00°0SZ'} leung jusBipul Ou| SWoH [elsund plo4  8/€0-L1-00
9L0z/.2/e 00°0S2'L feunq jusbipul U] SWOH |essund p1o4  9650-91-0D
910¢/.2/6 00°0S¢'L leung yusbipul ‘OU| SWOH [essund pio4  G650-91-00
910¢/.2/6 00°0SZ°} [eung yuabipul SWOH [essund pasy ® ppod  1690-91 -0
9loz/L2/e 00°0SC'L feunq jusbBipul SWOH [eJdund pady ® ppOod  0690-9}-09
910¢/.¢/6 00°0sZ’L [eung juabipul SWOH [elsund pasy ® ppOod  6890-91-0D
210¢/0€/01 00°0SZ'} felnq jusBipul SWoH |esoung owsebaq  08€0-2L-00
oL0¢/Le/6 00052’ lennq jusbipul SWOH [elsund pady-swepy  8890-91-00
olLozc/LLie 00°0S¢'t [eung jusbipul SWOH [eJaun4 pasy-swepy  /890-91 -00
9l0¢/.2/6 00°0S2'L lelng jyuabipul SUWOH [elsund pasy-swepy  9890-91 -0
uoiuidg g swep wie|) jJo ainjeN SwieN s,jueuwiie|) J_aquinN
jo ajeg ur junowly

S82IN0Say UBWNH PUE Uj[BaH JO juawieda( ayj jsuieby swie|d

alnje|siba 810z @y} 0} pajusasaid
swie|) ainjipuadx3z-1anQ




¢ o8ed

P L s Se SRR S e

| seocz'sozs | :leto) pueio

e

[ coosrvars | 1101 fousby
LL0Z/0E/0L  G¥'919'6S1

saoloAUl piedun

Buiyers yequns  $2€0-21L-0D
2102/0€/01 05018V S8210AU! pledun

Buiyels yequng  69€0-21-00
uomido g swirerp wie|d Jo ainjeN suleN sjuewiie|d
JO ajeq ul junowy

equnn



§¢ 38eq

L102/b/8  pamoliesiq GO'virY'S sfemyBiH jo uoising aukep ‘uosyoel  66%0-91
L10T/8T/LL  pamojesig 05'8€2 skemyBiH Jo uoising TewbIA IIH - 0L¥0-LL
L10Z/b/8  pamojlesiq €L vol sfemybiH jo uoising eine ‘Ausneg  L120-91
L102/718  pamojjesiq 00°00§ sAkemybiH jo uorsinig ‘fuedwod sS4 2SO 15€0-91
LL02/7/8  pamojesiq 88'02L'} sfemybiH jo uoising "3 Ayjey| pue ueuusig ‘d pleyory ‘ueuualg  96/0-9)
2102Z/0€/01L  pamoljesiq 16°GY SUOI03.110D JO UOISING 'S uoser ‘SWelIM 2660 7L
/10zZ/0€/0L  pamojiesiq 66'62 SUO}08110D) JO UOISINIC 'S maspuy ‘Aied  /zZ9L-vlL
LL0Z/€/LL  pamojlestg 000} SUOWOB1I0D JO UOISIAI] ueug ‘uebioly  $000-v1L
L1L0Z/e/LL  pemojiesia 00°86¢ SUOW03110D) JO UOISING ueug ‘uebloy  £/G0-€L
L10Z/82/LL  pamojlesiq 09'zee SUOWOB110D) JO UOISINIG ueug ‘uebloN  2060-¥L
L10T/e/LL  pemojiesia 8€°29 SUON0O3110D) 4O UOISINIG V WEIM ‘BnyeT G960~
L10TIE/LL  pamollesiq 06'6.1 SUONO3110D JO UOISINIg ' ploJeH ‘souung  1/€0-1
L10T/82/LL  pamojesig zL1eL SUONOS410D JO UOISIAI] N ydasor ‘uosqlo  601L0-2)
LL0Z/7/i2L  pemojlesig 6% 10S SUON0B1I0Y 4O UoISINg M ISPUSM ‘USY  96E0-9L
uoindo uonisodsiqg pawie|n juapuodsay jo aweN juewiie|d) jo aweN JagquwnnN
Jo 8jeq Jeuiq junowy

alnje|siba g0z @yl 0] pejuasald swie|D pamojjesiq




9¢ 98ed

| s19e'pes

/102/8L/8  Pamojjesiq 00°L00' shemyBiH Jo uoisINg EPUBWY PUE psay /BT ‘peey  9L00-LL
L10Z/8L/8  pemojlesiq 00°154'} shemyBiH Jo uoISING UOSISPUBH PUE BlULESQ 'PeSY  GLO0-LL
/10Z/8/8  Pemojjesiq 00212 shemybiH Jo uoising Keipny ‘Joo-seuond  0810-91
L10Z/7/ZL  pemoliesia 0000002 sAemyBiH 4O uoISING sy Jsinusied  0294-Gh
/10Z/8L/8  Pamo|esIq 8z°z8. shemyBiH Jo uoIsINg MBUNEN PUE [BSN,O “C UEBO ‘|BAN,O  L¥00-LL
/10Z/8L/8  pemojjesiq S6°LEL sAemybiH Jo uoising os0y AUy ‘@00 8180-9)
/10Z/8L/8  PamojesIq 1v'T8T'L shemyBiH Jo uoisIng " WIPNF pue ASUUIOW “Q WEIIA ASUUION  8060-9)
uoiuido uonisodsiq powiej) juspuodsay jo aweN JUBWIEID JO SWEN  JaqunN
10 ajeqg jeui4 junowy



WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE CLAIMS COMMISSION
ABSTRACTS OF CLAIMS AWARDED

CLAIM AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

CC-17-0140 RICOH USA v. WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,
OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $16,781.29 for services rendered to the Respondent
and documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and
stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the
invoices could have been paid. The Commission granted an award in the amount of $16,781.29.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $16,781.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $16,781.29

CLAIM AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CC-17-0095 POTESTA & ASSOCIATES INC., v. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

The Claimant seeks to recover $193,170.00 for design services rendered to the
Respondent through a Change Order to the original Contract and documented by unpaid
invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient
funds in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoice could have been paid. The
Commission granted an award in the amount of $193,170.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $ 193,170.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $193,170.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

CC-16-0556 SAUNDERS STAFFING INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
RESOURCES

The Claimant seeks to recover $6.924.50 for staffing services rendered to the
Respondent's Bureau of Public Health and the Bureau for Children and Families and
documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim but stated
that the total amount due was $4,326.48. The Claimant was willing to accept the sum of
$4,326.48 to resolve the claim. The Commission granted an award in the amount of $4,326.48.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $6,924.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $4,326.48

37



CC-16-0557 SAUNDERS STAFFING INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
RESOURCES

The Claimant seeks to recover $6,924.50 for staffing services rendered to the
Respondent’s Bureau for Public Health and documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent
admitted the validity of the claim but stated that the amount due was $3,195.16 and stated that
there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could
have been paid. Claimant was willing to accept $3,195.16 to resolve claim. The Commission
granted an award in the amount of $3,195.16,

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $6,924.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,195.16

CC-17-0062 MANAGEMENT REGISTRY INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
RESOURCES, BUREAU FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND HEALTH FACILITIES, and
MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL

The Claimant seeks to recover $1,229.34 for certified nursing services and temporary
staffing services rendered to the Respondent and documented by unpaid invoices. The
Respondent admitted that the Claimant provided the services but argued that the services
rendered by Registered Nurses were beyond the scope of the contract which called for
Licensed Practical Nurses. The sum the Claimant seeks to recover is the difference in the rates
for the two positions. The Commission granted an award in the amount of $1,229.34.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,229.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,229.34

CC-16-0847 SUNBELT STAFFING v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
RESOURCES, BUREAU FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND HEALTH FACILITIES, and
MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL

The Claimant seeks to recover $6,315.00 for certified nursing services and temporary
staffing services rendered to the Respondent and documented by unpaid invoices. The
Respondent admitted that the Claimant provided the services but argued that the services
rendered by Registered Nurses were beyond the scope of the contract which called for
Licensed Practical Nurses. The sum the Claimant seeks to recover is the difference in the rates
for the two positions. The Commission granted an award in the amount of $6,315.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $6,315.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $6,315.00

38



CC-17-0222 SOCIAL SOLUTIONS GLOBAL INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN RESOURCES, WEST VIRGINIA HOME VISITATION PROGRAM

The claimant seeks to recover $83,781.00 for computer user services of the BTO
Governmental software provided to Respondent and documented by unpaid invoices. The
Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired
in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Commission
granted an award of $83,781.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $83,781.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $83,781.00

CLAIM AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS ASSISTANCE

CC-16-0361 G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS
ASSISTANCE

The Claimant seeks to recover $2,546.34 for security guard services provided to the
Respondent’s Veteran's Home in Barboursville and documented by unpaid invoices. The
Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient funds
allocated in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The
Commission granted an award of $2,546.34.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,546.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,546.34

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
CC-16-0895 SHELBY SKAGGS v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at St. Mary’s Correctional Center, seeks to recover $24.30 for
the loss of a sweatshirt and sweatpants he alleged were lost by the Respondent following a
medical examination by the facility’s nurse. The Respondent agreed that the Claimant should
be paid for the lost clothing items. The Commission found that a bailment situation was created
between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the
Commission found was $24.30.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $24.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $24.30

CC-16-0966 DONALD B. SURBER, JR. v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at the Northern Correctional Facility, seeks to recover $70.00
for the value of an older pair of sneakers he alleged were damaged following a pod-wide cell
search conducted by the Respondent’s canine officers. The Commission found that a bailment
situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of
the property, which the Commission found was $70.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $70.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $70.00

39



CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
CC-15-0172 ROBERT A. ABELL AND LINDA ABELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 1, 2015, the Claimant, Robert A. Abell,
was traveling on West Virginia Route 76 near Bridgeport, Harrison County when his 2011
Chevrolet 2011 HHR struck a large pothole and caused damage to the vehicle in the amount of
$117.08. The Claimants’ collision insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 76, which it failed to do properly on
the date of this incident. The sum of $117.08 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $117.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $117.08

CC-15-1855 SUSAN M. ADAMS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving along West Cove Road on
West Virginia Route 507, near Weirton, Hancock County on September 4, 2015, when her 2014
Honda Pilot, which she leased from Honda, struck a tree that had fallen in the state road right-
of-way. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 507 and
failed to maintain it properly on the date of the incident. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damage in the amount of $2,295.00. Her insurance required a $500.00 collision deductible,
thus, the amount of the award is limited to the amount of $500.00. The sum of $500.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,295.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0043 VINCENT LEE ASH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 11, 2017, the Claimant was traveling on
West Virginia Route 2 near Proctor, Wetzel County when his 2004 Chevrolet Cavalier struck a
rock in the roadway and sustained damage in the amount of $297.89. The Claimant did not
have collision insurance coverage. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
West Virginia Route 2 and failed to maintain it properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$297.89 is fair and reasonable amount to settle this claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $297.89 AMOUNT AWARDED: $297.89

40



CC-15-0906 RANDALL D. BAILEY and VERONICA BAILEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 3, 2014, the Claimant, Randall D. Bailey,
was driving his 2007 Chevrolet Colbalt on Kelsing Mill Road near Buckhannon, Upshur County
when he struck a large hole and debris in the road, sustaining damage to his vehicle in the
amount of $264.43. The Respondent breached its duty to maintain the road on the date of the
incident. The Claimants’ insurance requires a $500.00 deductible. The sum of $264.43 is a fair
and reasonable sum to resolve this claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $264.43 AMOUNT AWARDED: $264.43

CC-16-0462 KELLI BAILS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2011 Land Rover Sport
WG on West Virginia Route 34 near Teays Valley, Putham County on May 21, 2016 when she
struck a large hole in the road, sustaining damage to her vehicle in the amount of $934.56. The
Claimant has a $500.00 deductible on her collision insurance coverage and is therefore limited
to that amount. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance on West Virginia Route
34 on the date of the incident and failed to properly maintain the road. The sum of $500.00 is a
fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0840 SHARON BARNETT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2008 Ford Focus on
West Virginia Route 52 near Kimball, McDowell County on October 12, 2016 when a falling rock
struck the windshield. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia
Route 52 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained $217.20 in damage to the windshield; the Claimant did not carry collision insurance
on her vehicle. The amount of $217.20 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $217.20 AMOUNT AWARDED: $217.20

CC-16-0383 EDWARD J. BEECH and BARBARA J. BEECH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On April 24, 2016, the Claimant, Edward J.
Beech, was driving along Brushy Fork Road near Bridgeport, Harrison County, when his 2013
Mercedes E350 struck a large pothole in the roadway, damaging the front tire. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damage in the amount of $297.97; their collision insurance requires a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Brushy Fork
Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The amount of $297.97 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $297.97 AMOUNT AWARDED: $297.97

41



CC-15-2039 ANGELIA BELL, ADMINISTRATRIX of the ESTATE OF RAHEEM BONDS and
PAMELA PERDUE, ADMINISTRATRIX of the ESTATE OF LAUREN PERDUE

The Claimants filed a wrongful death action against the Respondent after their
decedents were killed in an automobile accident. Certain facts and circumstances of the claims
were agreed to by the parties to facilitate a settlement. The accident occurred on August 31,
2014 as the decedents were travelling on West Virginia Route 52 at Switchback in McDowell
County. The driver lost control of the vehicle, which left the roadway and then collided with the
end of a guardrail adjacent to the road. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance
of West Virginia State Route 52, including the guardrail, on the date of the incident. As a result
of this accident, both the driver, Raheem Bonds, and the passenger, Lauren Perdue, died from
their injuries. Alcohol and drugs were a factor in the cause of this accident as cited by the
investigating officer, the decedents died from injuries caused by the trauma of the collision of
the vehicle with the end of the guardrail located on the right of way owned by the Respondent.
The Claimants alleged that the Respondent was negligent in its use of a breakaway cable
terminal (BCT) on this guardrail and should have replaced it. The Respondent denied any
negligence and cited federal highway rules and regulations which determined the requirements
for replacing BCT’s; these regulations did not require the replacement of the BCT’s on West
Virginia Route 52. The position of the Respondent was that the proximate cause of this tragic
accident was the impaired driver’s negligent and reckless operation of the vehicle. All parties
involved acknowledge the need for the West Virginia Legislature to approve the final settlement
payments of $75,000.00 to each Claimant to fully resolve the claim. The Commission finds the
sum of $75,000.00 to each Claimant is fair and reasonable.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: Unliquidated AMOUNT AWARDED: $75,000.00
for each Claimant

CC-14-1579 JESSICA BISHOFF v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2007 Ford Fusion
SLE on Route 219 near Parsons, Tucker County on October 14, 2014 when she struck a large
rock in the roadway, damaging the tire, rim and right strut on her vehicle. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $385.24; her collision insurance requires a $500.00
deductible. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 219 and failed to
properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $385.24 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $385.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $385.24

42



CC-16-0732 JAMES D, BRAY, JR. and CRYSTAL M. BRAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 24, 2016, the Claimant was driving his
2012 GMC Terrain on 1-81, near Exit 12, Martinsburg, Berkeley County when the windshield
was struck by several large pieces of asphalt in a construction area. His vehicle sustained
damage in the sum of $764.00. The Claimant’s insurance requires a $500.00 deductible. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance on [-81 and failed to properly maintain it on
the date of the incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $764.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0173 FAISAL BUKEIRAT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was traveling along U.S. Route 119 near
Morgantown, Monongalia County on March 5, 2016. The Claimant’'s 2015 Mercedes Benz
ML350 struck a large hole and debris in the roadway, sustaining damages in the amount of
$382.37. The Claimant'’s insurance requires a collision deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of U.S. Route 119 and failed to properly maintain it on the
date of the incident. The amount of $250.00 is fair and reasonable to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $382.37 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-16-0039 PAUL BURNSIDE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was traveling along Skelton Run off
West Virginia Route 23, near Salem, Doddridge County on December 29, 2015. The Claimant’s
2002 Chevrolet Cavalier encountered a large slip in the road, requiring the replacement of the
exhaust system on the vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of U.S.
Route 119 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the sum of $644.40. The Claimant’s insurance is for liability only and he
does not have collision coverage. The amount of $644.40 is fair and reasonable to resolve the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $644.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $644.40

CC-16-0067 DUSTIN CAUDILL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On July 15, 2015, the Claimant was traveling
along U.S. Route 52 near Williamson, Mingo County, when he encountered a water hazard. His
1998 Nissan Hardbody hydroplaned, struck a curb and flipped, severely injuring the Claimant.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of U.S. Route 52 and failed to properly
maintain it on the date of the incident. The parties have stipulated to an award of $75,000.00 to
the Claimant. All parties involved acknowledge the need for the West Virginia Legislature to
approve the final settlement payment of $75,000.00 to the Claimant to fully resolve the claim.
The amount of $75,000.00 is fair and reasonable to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $75,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $75,000.00

43



CC-15-1217 CATHY L. CHISLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On May 4, 2015, the Claimant was driving her
2011 Volkswagen Jetta on Jakes Run Road, in Monongalia County when the vehicle struck
several large potholes in the roadway. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Jakes Run Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $885.92; the Claimant’s collision insurance has a
deductible of $500.00. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim. -

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-15-1080 and CC-15-1081 CITYNET LLC v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS and CITYNET LLC
v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, (CONSOLIDATED)

The parties stipulated to the following: On March 10, 2015 and March 11, 2015, the
Claimant’s agent, Jonathon Ayoob, was traveling on West Virginia Route 50 West near Salem,
Harrison County, when the Claimant’s vehicle struck a pothole. As a result of these incidents,
the Claimant’s vehicle sustained damage in the sum of $576.92. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 50 West and failed to properly maintain
it on the date of the incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $576.92 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0575 ADAM T. CLAY and SARA CLAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On May 28, 2016, the Claimant was driving on
Camp Creek Road near Tiger Fork Road in East Lynn, Wayne County when his 2001 Chevrolet
Silverado C1500 struck a large pothole in the road. The vehicle sustained damage in the
amount of $302.80; the Claimants’ collision insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Camp Creek Road and failed to properly
maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $302.80 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $302.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $302.80

CC-14-0603 JOHN MICHAEL COFFMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Toyota
Avalon on April 7, 2014 on West Virginia Route 19, near Heaters, Braxton County, when he
struck a ground out section of the roadway. His vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$3,390.96; his insurance requires a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 19 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of
the incident. The amount of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,390.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

44



CC-16-0122 JANETTE RIBLETT (SIDERS) and GREGORY COMPTION v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: Claimant Janette Riblett (Siders) was driving her 2008
Chevrolet Aveo on West Virginia Route 50 near Clarksburg, Harrison County on January 3,
2016 when she struck a bridge default and debris in the roadway. Her vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $682.33; her insurance requires a collision deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 50 and failed to
properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $682.33 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $682.33 AMOUNT AWARDED: $682.33

CC-16-0802 MICHAEL S. CORLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 21, 2016, the Claimant was driving on
Route 2 near Wheeling, Ohio County, when his 1988 Suzuki Samurai struck debris in the road.
His vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $992.27. The Claimant did not have collision
insurance. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 2 and failed to
properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $992.27 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $992.27 AMOUNT AWARDED: $992.27

CC-16-0046 FELICIA CROGAN and AUBREY CROGAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On December 24, 2015, the Claimants’ daughter,
Renee Crogan, was traveling on West Virginia Route 72 near Rowlesburg, Preston County,
when the Claimants’ 2014 Kia Forte struck a large rock in the middle of the travel portion of the
road. The vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $4,656,67; the Claimants’ collision
insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 72 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the
incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,656.67 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0707 PATSY M. CULBERTSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 1999 Buick Century on
Summer Field Road in Princeton, Mercer County, on August 10, 2016, when her vehicle hit a
large hole in the roadway. The vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $282.62; the Claimant
did not have collision insurance on her vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Summer Field Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident.
The amount of $282.62 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $282.62 AMOUNT AWARDED: $282.62

45



CC-15-0275 ASHLEIGH DAVIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated the following: On March 2, 2015, the Claimant was driving on
West Virginia Route 50 near Bridgeport, Harrison County, when her 2009 Toyota Corolla hit a
large pothole in the roadway. Her vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $432.46: her
collision insurance requires a $500.00 deductible. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 50 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the
incident. The amount of $432.46 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $432.46 AMOUNT AWARDED: $432.46

CC-15-1824 LARRY R. DEAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 21, 2015, the Claimant was driving his
2007 Chevrolet Cobalt on U.S. Route 219 near Renick, Greenbrier County, when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$708.50; his insurance requires a collision deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 219 and failed to properly maintain it on
the date of the incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim,

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $708.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0641 LOUIS DELLAMEA and DEBORAH DELLAMEA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant, Louis Dellamea, was driving his
2016 Toyota Tacoma on July 18, 2016 on |-79 North near Bridgeport, Harrison County, when
his vehicle encountered a large rock in the travel portion of the road, which was thrown up from
the highway by another vehicle. As a result, the Claimant’s windshield was shattered and
sustained damages in the amount of $523.28. His insurance requires a collision deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of I-79 North and failed to
properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $523.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0389 SHELBY DIBACCO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 20, 2017, the Claimant was driving on U.S.
Route 22 near Weirton, Brooke County, when the Claimant’s 2011 Honda Civic struck debris in
the roadway due to construction work. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$358.52; a collision deductible of $500.00 was required by her insurance. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of U.S. Route 22 and failed to properly maintain it on the date
of the incident. The amount of $358.52 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $358.52 AMOUNT AWARDED: $358.52

46



CC-16-0813 DAVID G. DIX v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant and his daughter, on separate
days, were traveling along Chestnutburg/Ames Heights Road near Ansted, Fayette County,
when the Claimant's 2012 Ford Focus SE struck a pothole and burst multiple tires. The
Claimant filed two claims with the former Court of Claims, CC-16-0243 and CC-16-0244. Both
claims were paid in the 2017 Claims Bill. The Claimant became aware of additional damage to
the rims on his vehicle after the two previous claims had been awarded. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained additional damages in the sum of $509.38 for four (4) rims. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Chestnutburg/Ames Heights Road and failed to properly
maintain it on the date of the incident. The Respondent stipulated to the replacement costs of
two rims, which is $254.70. The amount of $254.70 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $509.38 AMOUNT AWARDED: $254.70

CC-16-0778 KEVIN DOTSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 18, 2016, the Claimant was traveling
on West Virginia Route 65 near Lenore, Mingo County when his 2014 Kia Sportage was struck
by a rock fall and debris in the roadway. The vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$3,352.80; the Claimant’s insurance requires a $400.00 collision deductible. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 19 and failed to properly maintain it
on the date of the incident. The amount of $400.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,352.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $400.00

CC-167-0297 TYLER FARLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2005 Acura on
March 2, 2016 on West Virginia Route 60 near Huntington, Cabell County when his vehicle
struck a large pothole on the roadway, damaging both tires on the passenger side of the
vehicle. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damage in the sum of $162.18. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 60 and failed to properly maintain it
on the date of the incident. The amount of $162.18 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $162.18 AMOUNT AWARDED: $162.18

47



CC-16-0783 NANCY L. FERRELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving on Low Gap Road near
Princeton, Mercer County on September 5, 2016, when her 2002 Oldsmobile Alero struck a rock
in the roadway. Her vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $305.59; the Claimant did not
have collision insurance. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Low Gap
Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $305.59 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $305.59 AMOUNT AWARDED: $305.59

CC-16-0832 CAROL J. FINDLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this action to recover for damages sustained to her vehicle. On
July 15, 2016, the Claimant was driving her 2001 Honda CRV on Route 2 near Moundsville,
Marshall County. Her vehicle was struck by a falling rock and sustained damages in the amount
of $1,384.05. The Claimant did not carry collision coverage on her insurance policy. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 2 and failed to properly maintain it
on the date of the incident. The Commission recommended an award for this claim inasmuch
as the Respondent knew or should have known that this area of Route 2 is a known rock fall
area and further, the Respondent had designed the roadway and accompanying ditch to
accommodate rock falls. The Commission determined that the Respondent had sufficient
constructive notice of the rock falls in this area to support an award for the Claimant. The
amount of $1,384.05 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,384.05 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,384.05

CC-16-0642 BETTY E. FLEMING and JAMES FLEMING v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant, Betty E. Fleming, was driving her
2007 Toyota Camry SE on West Fork Road near Chapmanville, Logan County, on July 16,
2016, when her vehicle struck road debris in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $372.01; her insurance requires a collision deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 19 and failed to
properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $372.01 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $372.01 AMOUNT AWARDED: $372.01

48



CC-16-0400 AMY FLETCHER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2009 Chevrolet Impala
on Little Fudge Creek in Barboursville, Cabell County, when she struck a pothole, damaging the
tire rim. The damages were in the sum of $329.89: the Claimant's insurance requires a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Little Fudge
Creek and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $329.89 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $329.89 AMOUNT AWARDED: $329.89

CC-16-0347 CHARLES JASON FOSTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On March 8, 2016, the Claimant was driving his
2013 Volkswagen Jetta on West Virginia Route 10 South, near Salt Rock, Cabell County, when
his vehicle struck a large hole in the roadway. The vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$735.85; the Claimant's collision insurance requires a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 10 South and failed to
properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $735.85 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $735.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $735.85

CC-16-0360 LESTER D. FREEMAN and DELORES A. FREEMAN v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On April 14, 2016, the Claimant, Delores A.
Freeman, was driving her 2013 Ford Escape on U.S. Route 250 near Philippi, Barbour County,
when she hit a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’ vehicle sustained damages in the
sum of $273.48; the Claimants’ collision insurance requires a deductible of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of U.S. Route 250 and failed to properly
maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $273.48 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-16-0633 WANDA S. GIBSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 30, 2016, the Claimant was driving her 2011
Chevy Equinox on Buffalo Memorial Highway near Man, Logan County when she struck a large
pothole in the roadway. Her vehicle sustained $1,348.25 in damages; her collision insurance
requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Buffalo Memorial Highway and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The
amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,348.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

49



CC-16-0900 BONNIE GRISELL and SIDNEY E. GRISELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2011 Cadillac STS
on Route 2 near Wheeling, Ohio County on November 15, 2016, when she struck debris in the
roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $728.61; her collision
insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Route 2 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The
amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $728.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0118 DAVID HAIRSTON and ANGELA HAIRSTON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On December 26, 2015, the Claimant was driving
his 2014 Ford Taurus and struck a large pothole at the Westbound 1-64/77 Interchange in
Charleston, Kanawha County. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$1,107.81; his collision insurance required a $250.00 deductible. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of the 1-64/77 Interchange and failed to properly maintain it on
the date of the incident. The amount of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,107.81 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-14-1474 CHRIS HALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum
of $1,363.87 in the Winter of 2014 while driving on West Virginia Route 14 near Parkersburg,
Wood County and on Rosemar Road in Parkersburg, Wood County as a result of severe road
conditions. The Claimant’s collision insurance requires a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 14 and Rosemar Road
and failed to properly maintain it on the dates of the incidents. The amount of $1,000.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,363.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-15-0801 DONALD L. HALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 1987 Cadillac Deville on
Route 23/9 near Eastview, Harrison County, on March 18, 2015 when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $257.57;
his collision insurance requires a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Route 23/9 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The
amount of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $275.57 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

50



CC-16-0891 CHEVELE HARDIMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2004 Chevrolet
Aveo on October 15, 2016, on |-64 West near Pluto, Raleigh County when her vehicle struck a
piece of metal in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$591.07; her collision insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of I-64 West and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the
incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0909 WILLIAM D. HELMS SR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On November 4, 2016, the Claimant was driving
on County Road 34 near Moundsville, Marshall County when his 2000 Ford Ranger struck a
piece of guardrail in the travel portion of the road. The vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $132.44; the Claimant did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Road 34 and failed to properly
maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $132.44 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $132.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $132.44

CC-17-0228 KATHY J. HICKMAN and EDWARD HICKMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 16, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2016 Dodge Dart on 1-70 West near Wheeling, Ohio County when the vehicle struck debris
falling from a tunnel. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $240.19; her
insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of |-70 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of
$240.19 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $240.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $240.19

CC-15-1688 CYNTHIA R. HINKLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 14, 2015, the Claimant was driving on West
Virginia Route 42 near Maysville, Grant County when the Claimant’'s 2012 Honda Civic struck a
pile of rocks in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $613.86:
her insurance requires a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 42 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the
incident. The amount of $613.86 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $613.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $613.86

51



CC-15-1689 CYNTHIA R. HINKLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 24, 2015, the Claimant was driving
on West Virginia Route 33 near Onego, Pendleton County when the Claimant’s 2012 Honda
Civic struck a large rock in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum
of $322.72; her insurance requires a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 33 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of
the incident. The amount of $322.72 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $322.72 AMOUNT AWARDED: $322.72

CC-15-1453 TAMMY K. HOAK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2013 Kia Optima on
June 2, 2015 on Bakerton Road near Harpers Ferry, Jefferson County when her vehicle struck a
large hole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$315.95; her insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Bakerton Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident.
The amount of $315.95 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $315.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $315.95

CC-17-0035 PATRICIA HVIZDAK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2009 Subaru
Impreza on January 12, 2017 on Route 2 near Newell, Hancock County when her vehicle struck
debris in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $112.30; her
insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Route 2 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The
amount of $112.30 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $112.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $112.30

CC-16-0696 ROBERT L. JACKSON JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2001 Buick LeSabre on
June 17, 2016 on West Virginia Route 11 near Martinsburg, Berkeley County when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$1,698.44; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 11 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of
the incident. The amount of $1,698.44 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,698.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,698.44

52



CC-16-0551 WILLIAM STEVE JAVAGE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 7, 2016, the Claimant was driving his 2005
Dodge 2500 on McCollion Road near Gerrardstown, Berkeley County when his vehicle struck a
low hanging vine in the travel portion of the road. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $1,210.31; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of McCollion Road and failed to properly maintain it on the
date of the incident. The amount of $1,210.31 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,210.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,210.31

CC-16-0536 REBECCA ANNE JOHNSON and TROY JOHNSON v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On December 18, 2015, the Claimant was driving
her 2013 Kia Sportage LX on Spring Valley Drive in Huntington, Cabell County when the
Claimant’s vehicle struck a large hole in the road. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $616.12; her collision insurance requires a deductible of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Spring Valley Drive and failed to properly
maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $616.12 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-17-0472 MICHAEL ALEXANDER JUSTICE and AMBER JUSTICE v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On July 28, 2017, the Claimants were traveling
near Bishop, McDowell County when their 2017 Mitsubishi Lancer struck a pothole in the
roadway. The Claimants’ vehicles sustained damages in the amount of $84.75; their insurance
requires a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
the road in Bishop and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of
$84.75 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $84.75 AMOUNT AWARDED: $84.75

CC-15-0989 SHANA LAMBERT and ROBERT LAMBERT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 18, 2015, the Claimant was traveling on West
Virginia Route 20 near Craigsville, Nicholas County when the Claimant’s 2008 Pontiac G6 GT
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $668.96; the Claimants only carried liability insurance and not collision. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 and failed to properly maintain it on
the date of the incident. The amount of $668.96 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $668.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $668.96

53



CC-16-0821 LORRIE LEWIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this action to recover for damages sustained to her RV while
traveling on Strawberry Road in St. Albans, Kanawha County. The Claimant had asked a friend
to make some repairs on her 1989 Gulfstream Conquest RV. The friend was returning the RV
to the Claimant after making the requested repairs. As he was traveling on Strawberry Road in
St. Albans, Kanawha County on July 19, 2016, the friend encountered a tree limb hanging over
the road in his lane of traffic. Although he attempted to avoid the tree limb, oncoming traffic
prevented him from completely avoiding the limb. The tree limb struck the RV and caused
damages in the sum of $723.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Strawberry Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of
$723.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $723.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $723.00

CC-16-0105 LISSA D. MARCUM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving on 5" Avenue near 17t
Street on West Virginia Route 60 in Huntington, Cabell County on January 27, 2016 when the
Claimant’'s 2013 Ford Fusion struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $845.45; the claimant’s insurance does not provide
coverage for damages to tires. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West
Virginia Route 60 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of
$845.45 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $845.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $845.45

CC-15-0771 LARRY F. MAZZA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On March 9, 2015, the Claimant’s agent was
driving on West Virginia Route 50 near Bridgeport, Harrison County, when the Claimant’s 2013
Audi A6 struck a large pothole in the road. On March 16, 2015, the Claimant’s agent was
driving near the intersection of Pike Street and Chestnut Street in Clarksburg, Harrison County
when the same vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $833.28; his collision insurance requires a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 50, Pike Street and
Chestnut Street and failed to properly maintain them on the dates of the incidents. The amount
of $833.28 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $833.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $833.28

54



CC-16-0970 DELMAS E. MCKINNEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was traveling on Bonds Creek Road
near Ellenboro, Ritchie County on November 25, 2016 when the Claimant’s 2005 New Holland
85 tractor struck a piece of a pole sticking out of the ground where a traffic sign had broken off.
The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $362.00; the Claimant does not carry
insurance on his tractor. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Bonds Creek
Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $362.00 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $362.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $362.00

CC-15-1469 JERRI L. MILLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving on West Virginia Route
85 near Barrett, Boone County on December 19, 2014 when the Claimant’s 2006 Audi A4 Avant
Quattro struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $167.37; the Claimant’s collision insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 85 and failed to
properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $167.37 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $167.37 AMOUNT AWARDED: $167.37

CC-15-1470 JERRI L. MILLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 25, 2015, the Claimant was driving on West
Virginia Route 85 near Barrett, Boone County when the Claimant’s 2006 Audi A4 Avant Quattro
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$301.36; the Claimant's collision insurance requires a $500.00 deductible. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 85 and failed to properly maintain it
on the date of the incident. The amount of $301.36 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $301.36 AMOUNT AWARDED: $301.36

CC-16-0470 NICKOLAS MONEYPENNY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 1999 Honda Accord
LX on West Virginia Route 340 near Harpers Ferry, Jefferson County on April 7, 2016 when his
vehicle was struck by a falling rock. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$1,469.69; the Claimant did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 340 and failed to properly maintain it on
the date of the incident. The amount of $1,469.69 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,469.69 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,469.69

55



CC-16-0797 CONNIE MOLLOHAN and EDITH MYERLY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 21, 2016, the Claimant was driving on
West Virginia Route 9 near Paw Paw, Morgan County when the Claimants’ 2012 Toyota
Tacoma struck a road hazard in the travel portion of the road. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $223.59; the Claimants’ collision insurance requires a deductible of
$250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 9 and
failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $223.59 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $223.59 AMOUNT AWARDED: $223.59

CC-16-0381 ERIKA A. OXLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Toyota Camry on
Poplar Fork Road in Hurricane, Putnam County on February 20, 2016 when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$493.11; her collision insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Poplar Fork Road and failed to properly maintain it on the
date of the incident. The amount of $493.11 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $493.11 AMOUNT AWARDED: $493.11

CC-16-0409 EVA JO PATTERSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Respondent owns and maintains a culvert
and ditch line along CR 24/4, Pleasant Valley Road in Cabell County. The culvert and ditch line
became clogged and water became backed up in the area; the Respondent removed the culvert
and cleared the ditch line. The Claimant owns a bridge that incurred damages after several
high water events along this same route. The Respondent acknowledged some culpability for
the incurred damages. The Claimant and the Respondent have stipulated to a settlement in the
sum of $4,000.00. The amount of $4,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $4,000.00

CC-17-0145 MARY K. PAUL and MICHAEL JASON PAUL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 1997 Oldsmobile
Cutlass Supreme on West Virginia Route 95, 8" Avenue, in Parkersburg, Wood County on
January 23, 2017 when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $456.05; she did not carry collision insurance on
her vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 95
and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $456.05 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $456.05 AMOUNT AWARDED: $456.05

56



CC-15-0863 RACHEAL PERDUE and CHAD S. PERDUE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On March 14, 2015, the Claimant was
driving on I-79 near Big Otter, Clay County when the Claimants’ 2007 BMW 525XI struck a large
hole in the roadway. The Claimants’ insurance requires a collision deductible of $500.00; the
damages to the Claimants’ vehicle exceeded the deductible. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of 1-79 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The
amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0478 STANLEY J. PERDUE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2003 Chevrolet
Silverado on West Virginia Route 3 near Hinton, Summers County on July 31, 2017 when his
vehicle struck a fallen tree in the travel portion of the road. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $661.92; the Claimant’s insurance requires a collision deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 3 and
failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $661.92 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-15-2039 ANGELIA BELL, ADMINISTRATRIX of the ESTATE OF RAHEEM BONDS and
PAMELA PERDUE, ADMINISTRATRIX of the ESTATE OF LAUREN PERDUE

The Claimants filed a wrongful death action against the Respondent after their
decedents were killed in an automobile accident. Certain facts and circumstances of the claims
were agreed to by the parties to facilitate a settlement. The accident occurred on August 31,
2014 as the decedents were travelling on West Virginia Route 52 at Switchback in McDowell
County. The driver lost control of the vehicle, which left the roadway and then collided with the
end of a guardrail adjacent to the road. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance
of West Virginia State Route 52, including the guardrail, on the date of the incident. As a result
of this accident, both the driver, Raheem Bonds, and the passenger, Lauren Perdue, died from
their injuries. Alcohol and drugs were a factor in the cause of this accident as cited by the
investigating officer; the decedents died from injuries caused by the trauma of the collision of
the vehicle with the end of the guardrail located on the right of way owned by the Respondent.
The Claimants alleged that the Respondent was negligent in its use of a breakaway cable
terminal (BCT) on this guardrail and should have replaced it. The Respondent denied any
negligence and cited federal highway rules and regulations which determined the requirements
for replacing BCT's; these regulations did not require the replacement of the BCT’s on West
Virginia Route 52. The position of the Respondent was that the proximate cause of this tragic
accident was the impaired driver’s negligent and reckless operation of the vehicle. All parties
involved acknowledge the need for the West Virginia Legislature to approve the final settlement
payments of $75,000.00 to each Claimant to fully resolve the claim. The Commission believes
the sum of $75,000.00 to each Claimant is fair and reasonable.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: Unliquidated AMOUNT AWARDED: $75,000.00 each

57



CC-16-0405 KEVIN J. PHILLIPS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Ford Fusion on
Arthur Drive near Charleston, Kanawha County on February 2, 2016 when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of the
$234.42; his collision insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Arthur Drive and failed to properly maintain it on the date of
the incident. The amount of $234.42 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $234.42 AMOUNT AWARDED: $234.42

CC-15-0016 LESTER PRITT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant’s son was driving the Claimant’s
2010 Ford Fusion on West Run Road near Morgantown, Monongalia County on December 19,
2014 when the Claimant’s vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the sum of $549.61; the Claimant’s collision insurance requires a collision
deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Run
Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $250.00 is a
fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $549.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-17-0370 ERIC J. ROBEY and LORI ROBEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimants were driving their 2013 Chevrolet
Equinox on 3 Springs Drive near Weirton, Brooke County on June 3, 2017 when their vehicle
struck the remains of a broken road sign. The Claimants’ vehicle incurred damages in the
amount of $326.15; their collision insurance requires a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of 3 Springs Drive and failed to properly maintain it on the
date of the incident. The amount of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $326.15 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-17-0011 LEWIS SAUNDERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Chevrolet
Cobalt on Cherry Street near Bluefield, Mercer County on January 5, 2017 when the Claimant’s
vehicle struck a large rock in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
sum of $179.18; the Claimant's collision insurance requires a deductible of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Cherry Street and failed to properly
maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $179.18 is a fair and reasonable amount
to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $179.18 AMOUNT AWARDED: $179.18

58



CC-16-0593 KENNY SHARER and CYNTHIA SHARER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Mazda 6 on West
Virginia Route 11 and Berkeley Station Road near Martinsburg, Berkeley County on June 16,
2016. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $2,276.11; his collision
insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 11 and Berkeley Station Road and failed to properly
maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount
to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,276.11 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0205 BRANDY G. COLLINS SHEPPARD and ERMA L. SHEPPARD v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 15, 2016, the Claimant was driving
on I-79 near Clarksburg, Harrison County when the Claimant’s 2006 Honda Civic struck a large
piece of metal in the roadway, damaging the oil pan. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $606.68, which includes lost wages of $300.00. The Claimant’s
collision insurance requires a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of I-79 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of
$606.68 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $606.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $606.68

CC-15-1141 TRACIE SIMON and STEPHEN SIMON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Volkswagen
Jetta on Mt. Clare Road on Route 25 near Lost Creek, Harrison County on May 10, 2015 when
her vehicle struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the sum of $20.85; the Claimants’ collision insurance requires a $500.00 deductible. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 25 and failed to properly maintain it
on the date of the incident. The amount of $20.85 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $20.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $20.85

CC-16-0736 HARRY SIRBAUGH Il v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 1987 Ford F150 on
North Texas Road near Augusta, Hampshire County on August 27, 2016 when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$329.66; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of North Texas Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the
incident. The amount of $329.66 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $329.66 AMOUNT AWARDED: $329.66

59



CC-17-0018 ROGER D. SMALLWOOD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving on Blackburn Street in
Prosperity, Raleigh County on September 1, 2016 when the Claimant’'s 1995 Sea Nymph boat
trailer struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimant’s boat trailer sustained damages in the
amount of $598.74; he did not carry collision insurance on his boat trailer. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Blackburn Street and failed to properly maintain it on the
date of the incident. The amount of $598.74 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $598.74 AMOUNT AWARDED: $598.74

CC-15-0320 RANDOLPH SMITH and BRITTANY SMITH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 20, 2013, the Claimant was driving on State
Route 971, near Lynco, Wyoming County when the he struck patches of ice on the road caused
by a clogged drainage culvert. As a result, the Claimant’s vehicle was damaged and he
suffered physical injuries. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of State Route
971 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The Claimant and the
Respondent stipulated to a lump sum award of $3,500.00 as a fair and reasonable amount to
cover all damages, including all past and future claims against the Respondent.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,500.00

CC-16-0886 DONALD STANDIFUR and LORETTA STANDIFUR v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2003 Buick
LeSabre on West Virginia Route 10 near Cyclone, Wyoming County on October 28, 2016 when
he encountered a large limb on the state right-of-way on the travel portion of the road. The
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $802.52; the Claimants did not carry
collision insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
West Virginia Route 10 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The
amount of $796.84 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $802.52 AMOUNT AWARDED: $796.84

60



CC-16-0537 SANDRA L. STEPHENS and JAMES STEPHENS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2004 Buick
Rendezvous on Right Fork Wilson Creek in Wayne County on May 22, 2016 and again on May
30, 2016 and struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the sum of $40.00 on May 22, 2016 and damages in the sum of $1,200.00 on May 30, 2016.
The Claimants’ collision insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Right Fork Wilson Creek and failed to properly maintain it on
the date of the incident. The amount of $540.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,200.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $540.00

CC-16-0668 GREGORY STONE and JILL STONE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 23, 2016, the Claimants’ vehicle was parked
at their home on West Virginia Route 85, Lower Camp, Kopperston in Wyoming County when
the Claimants’ 2009 Dodge Ram was struck by a falling tree. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $3,539.40; their collision insurance requires a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 85 and failed to
properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,539.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0653 LORRAINE SWATT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On or about September 14, 2015, the Claimant
stopped at the 1-81 Welcome Center and while walking on the sidewalk suffered a fall. The
Claimant alleged that the sidewalk was in a defective condition and that the Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of the sidewalk. The Respondent denies any negligence but
acknowledges that the Claimant suffered injuries which necessitated medical treatment. After
investigating the claim, the parties agreed that a payment in the amount of $25,000.00 would
constitute the full and complete settlement of any and all claims the Claimant has against the
Respondent. Upon review, the Legislative Claims Commission found the Respondent to be
responsible for the maintenance of the 1-81 Welcome Center, including the sidewalks, and that it
failed to properly maintain them on the date of the incident. The amount of $25,000.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to resolve this claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $25,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $25,000.00

61



CC-16-03056 MARGUERITE WAGEMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Ford Focus on
Johns Creek Road in Milton, Cabell County on February 19, 2016 when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the road. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $296.43: her
collision insurance requires a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Johns Creek Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident.
The amount of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $296.43 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-15-0503 RICKY A. WEAVER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2011 Dodge
Avenger on Broad Run Road near Jane Lew, Lewis County on March 9, 2015 when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $516.22; his collision insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Broad Run Road and failed to properly maintain it on the
date of the incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $516.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0846 WEST VIRGINIA COMPANY INC. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On October 10, 20186, the Claimant’s agent was
driving the Claimant’s 2013 Hyundai Genesis on the 1300 block of National Road in Wheeling,
Ohio County when the Claimant's vehicle struck debris in the road. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $259.70; the Claimant’s collision insurance requires a
$1,000.00 deductible. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the 1300 block
of National Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of
$259.70 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $259.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $259.70

CC-16-0138 ROBERT L. WILLIAMS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Dodge Dart on 1-68
between mile markers 15.5 and 16 in Preston County on March 7, 2015 when his vehicle struck
several pot holes in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$334.00; his collision insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of 1-68 between mile markers 15.5 and 16 and failed to
properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $334.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $334.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $334.00

62



CC-16-0338 PHILLIP WINE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2010 Honda Fit
Sport on Chapman Run Road near Orlando, Lewis County on October 27, 2015 when his
vehicle encountered an unlevel road surface and road hazard in which the gravel and/or
gradient was insufficient to provide necessary traction for the vehicle to stop. The Claimant’s
vehicle struck an embankment as a result. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
sum of $500.00; his collision insurance requires a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Chapman Run Road and failed to properly maintain it on the
date of the incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0149 JEFFERY ALLEN WOOD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Honda Accord on
U.S. 119 near Morgantown, Monongalia County on February 18, 2016 when his vehicle struck a
large hole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $541.61;
his collision insurance requires a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Chapman Run Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the
incident. The amount of $541.61 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $541.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $541.61

CC-17-0509 SAMANTHA YEAREGO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2012 Buick
LaCrosse on West Virginia Route 61 near Oak Hill, Fayette County on January 28, 2017 when
her vehicle was forced off the road and struck a bad place in the roadway. The Claimant'’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $198.39; her collision insurance requires a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia
Route 61 and failed to properly maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $198.39 is
a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $198.39 AMOUNT AWARDED: $198.39

CC-15-0334 HEATHER ZANNINO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2000 Ford Focus
on the 600 East Main Street block near Clarksburg, Harrison County on March 12, 2105 when
her vehicle struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $756.11; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of the 600 block of East Main Street and failed to properly
maintain it on the date of the incident. The amount of $756.11 is a fair and reasonable amount
to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $756.11 AMOUNT AWARDED: $756.11

63



CC-16-0045 KENNETH K. ZARA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Mercedes
C280 on Rockley Road near Morgantown, Monongalia County when his vehicle struck several
large holes in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$2,826.80; his collision insurance requires a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Rockley Road and failed to properly maintain it on the date
of the incident. The amount of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,826.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CLAIM AGAINST THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

CC-17-0575 JACKSON KELLY PLLC v. DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

The claimant seeks to recover $590.00 for legal services as a hearing examiner provided to
Respondent and documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the
claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from
which the invoices could have been paid. The Commission granted an award of $590.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $590.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $590.00

CLAIM AGAINST THE OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY

CC-17-0147 SOUTH CHARLESTON ELECTRIC COMPANY v. WEST VIRGINIA OFFICE OF
TECHNOLOGY

The Claimant seeks to recover $3,000.00 for services rendered to the Respondent and
documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated
that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices
could have been paid. The Commission granted an award of $3,000.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,000.00

64



CLAIMS AGAINST THE REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY

CC-17-0280 GARY R. BAKER v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at the Southern Regional Jail at the time of the incident, seeks to
recover $647.00 for the loss of a gold diamond cut rope chain with a cross he alleges was
entrusted to and lost by the Respondent. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and
that the amount claimed was fair and reasonable. The Commission found that a bailment
situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of
the property, which the Commission found was $647.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $647.00 - AMOUNT AWARDED: $647.00

CC-16-0635 MICHAEL JAY BOSTIC v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at Southwestern Regional Jail at the time of the incident, seeks
to recover various personal items, including his cell phone, several gift cards, a watch and a car
key and remote, he alleges were lost by the Respondent. The Respondent admitted to the
validity of the claim. The Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the
parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Commission
found was $1,576.00

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,751.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,576.00

CC-17-0240 GREGORY L. GILLUM Il v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at North Central Regional Jail at the time of the incident, seeks
to recover $200.00 for personal belongings he alleges were entrusted to the Respondent and
not returned to him. The Respondent admitted to the validity of the claim and that the amount
claimed is fair and reasonable. The Commission found that a bailment situation was created
between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the
Commission found was $200.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $200.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $200.00

65



CC-16-0711 TARRYN HOFFMAN v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at Tygart Valley Regional Jail at the time of the incident, seeks
to recover $100.00 for personal belongings he alleges were entrusted to the Respondent and
not returned to him. The Respondent admitted to the validity of the claim and that the amount
claimed is fair and reasonable. The Commission found that a bailment situation was created
between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the
Commission found was $100.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $100.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-17-0020 JEREMY MATTHEW MOORE v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at Potomac Highlands Regional Jail at the time of the incident,
seeks to recover $100.00 for personal belongings he alleges were entrusted to the Respondent
and not returned to him. The Respondent admitted to the validity of the claim and that the
amount claimed is fair and reasonable. The Commission found that a bailment situation was
created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property,
which the Commission found was $100.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $100.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-17-0114 HARRY R. WALKER JR. v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at the Eastern Regional Jail at the time of the incident, seeks to
recover $36.86 for clothing he alleges was entrusted to the Respondent and not returned to him.
The Respondent admitted to the validity of the claim and that the amount claimed is fair and
reasonable. The Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties
and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Commission found
was $36.86.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $36.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $36.86

CC-17-0331 USA PRESORT INC., dba INFOCON v. WEST VIRGINIA SCHOOL FOR THE
DEAF AND THE BLIND

The Claimant seeks to recover $254.47 for services rendered to the Respondent and
documented by an unpaid invoice. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and
stated that there were sufficient funds expired in lhe appropriate fiscal year from which the
invoices could have been paid. The Commission granted an award of $254.47.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $254.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $254.47

66



CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
CC-14-1525 DAVIE LEE HURT v. STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

The Claimant, Davie Lee Hurt, filed the instant claims pursuant to W. Va. Code §14-2-
13a and under this Commission’s general jurisdiction, seeking damages for the wrongful
conviction and for his loss of liberty associated with serving 13 years of imprisonment for the
wrongful conviction of first degree murder, which was wrongly imposed upon him by the Circuit
Court of Pocahontas County. In light of the nature of the deprivation suffered by the Claimant,
and after considering the unique facts and circumstances of each of his claims, and the record
in its entirety, including the findings of the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia, the
Commission finds that an award in the amount of $1,250,000.00 should be made to Claimant,
Davie Lee Hurt.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: Unliquidated AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,250,000.00

67






— — - —

F \







